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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

April 30, 1993 

Mr. Frank Draxler 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
720 Oxford Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 

2004 Highland Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 
TELEPHONE 715-839-3777 

TELEFAX 715-839-1605 

File Ref: 4440 
Chippewa County 

SUBJECT: Review of the Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport Located at 3800 Starr Avenue 
in Eau Claire 

Dear Mr. Draxler: 

I have reviewed the above-captioned work plan that was submitted by Alan 
Bishop, Cedar Corporation. The work plan outlines the installation of four 
(4) soil borings to determine the degree and extent of contamination in the 
vicinity of a former diesel underground storage tank. This tank was located 
adjacent to Hangar A-1. The tank closure report indicated a release of 
petroleum contamination near the dispenser and below both ends of the tank. 

The work plan states that field screening of soils from the borings will 
utilize a PID or FID. Since the tank contained diesel fuel, a FID must be 
used to field screen soil samples. I am approving this work plan as amended. 
If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at 
(715) 839-3775. 

Sincerely, 

�� 
Hydro geologist 

JRG/ah 

c: Bill Evans 
Alan Bishop, Cedar 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOURCES 
George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

March 4, 1994 

Mr. Frank Draxler 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
720 Oxford Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 

2004 Highland Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 
TELEPHONE 715-839-3777 

TELEFAX 715-839-1605 

File Ref: 4440· 
Chippewa County 

SUBJECT: Site Closure for Chippewa Valley Regional Airport Located at 
3800 Starr Avenue in Eau Claire, WI 

Dear Mr. Draxler: 

I have submitted a site closure request to our District Close-Out Committee 
for the above-captioned site. Based on the data submitted by Alan Bishop of 
Cedar Corporation, the committee recommended that this site undergo closure. 

Closure is intended to mean that currently available information indicates 
that this site does not pose a threat to the environment. Be aware that if 
future data indicates that current or pre-existing activities on this site 
have created a threat to the environment, this Department reserves the right 
to request additional information and remediation. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at 
(715) 839-3775_ 

Hydrogeologist 

JRG/ah 

c: Bill Evans 
Alan Bishop, Cedar 



WD CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE-OUT FORM 

CLOSE-OUT OPTION:(Circle one) Fast Track SITE I.D. NO. 9'18 ---!..,___;::..__ __ 

SITE NAME ���4 t/� �M� 4J�1ECT MANAGER --:J6h.-r c;;_� 
LOCATION 3rsco S"f4¥',... ��. E� C/�� PRIORITY � Medium Low 

TI'PE OF DlSCHARGE � Spill Other Unknown 

CONTAMINATION PRESENT IN § Groundwater Other Unknown 

CONTAMINANT TYPE rp,€ S'� DISCHARGE VOLUME __ 14_---=..{;�----

POTENTIAL RECEPTORS: $�e. 
DATE OF SITE DISCOVERY /olH b ; I 

SOIL TYPE(S) ----';h=-=�=/::::.....tt�---- CONSULTANT (" J4r- Ct:n--_.:?�db.-r 7 
DEPTH: TO BEDROCK/ROCK TYPE _� __ k ____ _ 

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER/DIRECTION OF FLOW � e s-../!. ,1 t&CJ-'�d' �40L l?.v� 
CASE SUMMARY: ,4 st,.o /�A-z c/.:e--.r£ -r'�£ U/A-.f' r�""'e--cl. �� ........... .r 

f�c.de:-/ .vdj��tc� � --/4nL. �-·; �e;,_, /� (t,r.#) c.-v-/,._.;'Pz?d' 
})/!o ,;- Jc; Ot!?P /;?M · J'Jt .1-f�ec/ � a) §,.,.-'( ��r 'ho /��v�<... 

cleyrU-- a-t/d � Y.�. _5.,-n.,df A-Y�e. �� . .?e?.r( �.-.-��� *on-. ..,z.r-� 
&,, >I gt/-1- ...P,-r�'/ /PcrJr--z �- cf-. ?k-� ;_, �a�� � a-c:/ ��-­

'7Jz/0d :r;,;-( 5�k J- /..># c/,_-.,� � --- �,_.,-(' -jU ��· � --r / 

1. CLOSE OUT Signatures 
APPROVAL 

OR: 

(Details of contamination are on the back of this page.) 

2. ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED 

DATE J-3-/'Y"' 

11.92:1.2 



DEGREE OF CONTAMINATION 
SOIL: 
Extent defined? G No NA 

Lab Analyses Field Analysis No Data Number of sampling points? 

Post-remediation Concentration 
Contaminant PPM Contaminant 

Remedial action taken: ;1/ <nt e:__ 

GROUNDWATER: 

PPM 

Extent defined? Yes No G Lab Analyses Field Analysis No Data 

Groundwater monitoring: Permanent Wells Yes 

Number of sampling points? 

Contaminant Post-remediation Concentration 

Remedial action taken: 

No Temporary Wells 

Applicable Standard 
ES PAL 

Yes No 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached to this folm is 
true and accurate. This recommendation for case closure is based on all the available data as of 

____ (date) and is submitted by -----------------------

(Please print and sign your name) 

______________ of ____________ (finn). 11.92:2.2 



I) 
• 
• 

II 
II 

Ayres Lab 
Sample Sample 

Date No. No. 
10/12/92 HA-1, S-1 0298871 
10/12/92 HA-2, S-1 0298872 

Ayres Lab 
Sample Sample 

Date No. No. 
11/17/92 S-1 302476 
11/17/92 S-2 3024n 
11/17/92 S-3 302478 

mg{kg = milligrams pEII' kilograms 

TABLE 1 
SOIL S AMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY 

CHIPPEWA VAll.EY REGIONAL AIRPORT 
EAU CLAJRE, WISCONSIN 

6,000 GALLON FUEL OIL TANK 

Instrument 
Sample Sample Depth (FT) Response (a) 

Location Below Existing Grade FID (Lab) 
South End of T ani< 13.0-13.5 No RespOMe 
North End of T ani< 12.5-13.0 No Response 

560 GALLON DIESEL FUEL TANK 

lns1rument 
Sample Sample Depth (FT) Response (a) 

Location Below Existing Grade FlO (Lab). 
South End ofT ank 6.0 No Response 
North End ofT ani< 6.0 0.8 

Below Pump 1.5 14 

a = FlO response given in ins1rument units as methane equivalents 
b = The Practical Quaniliation Umit (PQL) for Diesel Range Organics (ORO) was 10.0 mg/Kg 

8 

Diesel Range 
Organics (ORO) 

{mg/kg) {b) 
< 10.0 
< 10.0 

Diesel Range 
Organics (ORO) 

(mg/kg). {b) 
25 
74 

30,000 



BUILDING 

.---- UST 
560 G4LLON 
DIESEL 

1"=20' 

BUILDING 

/6.0 1 I 0 • 8 f7 41 
S-2 

APPROX. LIMITS 
OF EXCAVATION 

BURIED 
TELEPHONE 

/1.5 I 114 .0130000l -�-�r-? S-3 

LEGEND: 

• S-3 

PRODUCT 
PUMP 

ASPHALT 

SOIL SAMPLE 

BARE 
GROUND 

BURIED 
'POWER 
·LINE 

METER 

BUILDING 

GATE ACCESS TO 
GIBSON HANGERS 
& RUNWAY 

I 5 . 0 I / NR I 2 5 
NR 

DEPTH1PID1DRO CONCENTRATION(mg;kg) 

NO RESPONSE 

DRN. BY: t.ILE -�� 
G TANK CLOSURE SITE ASSESSMENT CHI<. BY: t.tAZ r·ih 
: CHIPPEWA VALLEY DATE:JAN. 1993 
l- SITE PLAN 

FIGURE 
� REGIONAL AIRPORT C> � EAU CLAIRE. WISCONSIN ( S0o GA LL-C.N D1 ,:__sr L TA.-,"-) 3 
... 

11 
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REM� 
OISPt. 

I 

SCALE: 1" 20' 

888· 

A 8-1 

885· 

882· 
ORO - <1 0  
8 - <.002 
T - <.002 

879· E.- <.002 
X - <.002 

876· 
SW/SP 

873· 

870· 

ORO - <1 0  

8 - <.002 
867· T·- <.002 

E - <.002 
X - <.002 

864· 

861. 

HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1" 2' 
VERTICAL SCALE: 1" 6' 

858. 

. 888 -

A' 
. 885 -

. 882 -

. 879 -

. 876 -

. 873 -

. 870 -

. 867 -

. 864 -

. 861 -

. 858 -

ABBREVIATIONS 
F---Fine M---Medium C---Coorse 

Ws---Weothered So---Sound 

• Topsoil 

t::�,J Sand 

1;:;. � Gravel 

MATERIAL SYMB()Id4!., 
� Sill p Sandstone 

� Peat 

� Cloy 

@ Limestone 

c:8J Igneous Rc 

LEGEND OF BORING 

Sieve Sample --- * 

Elevation 
Boring No. 

Sandy Grovel 

ORO 
*Laboratory 8 - Benzene 

Analytical T - Toluene 
Results E - Eth)ibenzene �. or 

X - X)iene 
-Top Of Screen 

Shelby Tube ----- S. T. 
Field 
Screening 
IU - lnslrt Ground Water 

Elevation 

No Ground Water 
Observed Above 
This Eleva lion 

SOL = B ELOW DETECTION LIMIT 
* All Laboratory Results Reported In PPM . 

GEOLOGI C LEGEN D 

Units 

A - W£:LL AND POOQL Y CQAD£:D SA 
AND GQAV£:LL Y SANDS, LIHL£: 
NO F-!Nf:S 

F0l_ SOIL. CONTAMINATION Ld ABOVf: 10 PPM DRO 

CHIP PE\./A VALLEY REG. AIRPC 
S V  TO NE CROSS S E CT JON 

CROSS SECTION A - A', FIG. 

I on• 

Checked AJB 
CAOD CHIPXSA.. c fll( cedar corporation 
JOB 
NUl.4B(R 1673-001 
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LEGEND OF BORING 
Elevation 
Boring No • 

..--Well Casing 

Sieve Sample --- * ; � 0 1'. '-I'·� 
Sandy Grovel 

r=::::::------, • • ORO 
, � * Laboratory 8 - Benzene F. 

Analytical T - Toluene .. 
Results E - Eth)lbenzene -� .. 
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.. -Top Of Screen 

Shelby Tube -- S. T. - : · · Sand 
•· 1 

./"". Field _l_ !'----/ Screening 
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Elevation Units V Silly Cloy 

No Ground Water V V -Bottom Of Screen Observed Above � S This Elevation ° 
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SOL = BELOW DETECTION LIMIT 
* All Laboratory Results Reported In PPM . 

GEOLOGI C LEGEND 

A - WeLL AND POOQLY CQADeD S ANDS 
AND CQAVeLL Y SANDS. LIIILe OQ 
NO fiNeS 

Fl SOIL CONfAMNAfiON Ed ABOVf: 10 PPM DRO 

CHIPPEV/A VALLEY REG. AIRPORT 
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CROSS SECTION B - B', FIG. 4 
1 Drown Re�ud Pions 

By SJR By Checked A J B  

C}.OO 

c fiLE CHJPXSB.D\JG 
cedar corporation 

JOB 
NUMBER 1673-001 



8-1 

DEPTH FID 

2' -4' 0 
' 

' 5' -7' 0 

7'- 9' 0 

9.5' _;, · 11.5' 0 

12'- 14' 0 

14.5;- 16.5' 0 

17'- 19' 0 

TABLE 1 
CHIPPEWA VALLEY REGIONAL AIRPORT 

FIELD SCREENING RESULTS 
(VALUES IN INSTRUMENT UNITS) 

8-2 8-3 

DEPTH FlO DEPTH 

2'-4' 0 2'-4' 

4.5'-6.5' 0 4.5'-6.5' 

7'-9' 0 7'-9' 

9.5' -11.5' 0 9.5'-11.5' 

12'-14' 0 12'-14' 

14.5'-16.5' 0 14.5'-16.5' 

17'-19' 0 

FlO 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8-4 

DEPTH FlO 

2' -4' 0 

4.5'-6.5' 9 

7'-9' 0 

9.5'-11.5' 0 

12'-14' 

14.5'-16.5' 0 

17'-19' 0 



TABLE 2 
CHIPPEWA VALLEY REGIONAL AIRPORT 

SAMPLE FIELD SCREEN 
NUMBER FID-IU(a) ORO 

--
B-1-2 0 <10 
B-1-7 0 <10 
B-2-3 0 <10 
B-2-7 0 <10 
B-3-3 0 <10 
B-3-6 0 <10 
B-4-2 9 .•..•.... 74):::::::: 
B-4-7 0 <10 

BENZENE 

<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.004 

SOIL ANALYSES 
VALUES IN PARTS PER MILLION 

ETHYL-
TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

<0.002 <0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 <0.002 
<0.004 <0.004 <0.004 

(a) IU = INSTRUMENT UNITS, FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR 
(b) TMB = TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
(c) MTBE = TERT -METHYL BUTYL ETHER 

COMPLETE ANALYTICAL REPORTS CAN BE FOUND IN APPENDIX E. 

1 ,2 ,4 
TMB(b)_ 

f::::o;:oo4P..::f::. 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 
<0.002 

:?'Q;QQ4tt::':::::: 
<0.004 

---·--- ·- ----

1,3,5 MTBE 
TMB (C) 

<0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 
<0.002 <0.002 
<0.004 <0.004 

SAMPLE DEPTH/ 
LOCATION 

5'-7' AT B-1 
17'-19' AT B-1 

7'-9' AT B-2 
17'-19' AT B-2 

7'-9' AT B-3 
14.5'-16.5' AT B-3 

4.5'-6.5' AT B-4 
17'-19' AT B-4 

· - ""'\  .... � 



An Investigative Work Plan 
Prepared on Behalf of 

Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 

for 

The Chippewa Valley Regional Airport - Hangar A-1 
3800 Starr Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 

April 23, 1993 



A REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN 

A release of petroleum product has occurred from an underground storage tank at 3800 
Starr Avenue in Eau Claire , Wisconsin. To determine the extent of the petroleum 
product contamination at this location in accordance with the Wisconsin DNR spill 
statute 144.76, an environmental investigation including the following is recommended: 

I. Complete the environmental services under the direct supervision of a trained and 
experienced environmental investigator. 

II. Scope of Investigative Work: 

1. The investigation will focus on identifying the extent of contamination in 
soils and, if determined, groundwater through the construction of soil 
borings. All work will be completed within existing Administrative Codes 
and Investigative Guidelines. 

2. Soil samples will be acquired using the methodology prescribed by the 
DNR as to location, number, duplication, handling, documentation and 
transfer. These methods include those procedures presented as Section III 
to this plan. 

3. Field screening results of soil samples will be used to direct the 
investigation in the field. As these in field results are not conclusive, 
laboratory analyses may indicate that additional work may be necessary and 
an addendum to this program may be required. 

4. Laboratory analyses will be employed to document the extent and 
magnitude of soil contamination. These analyses will be performed by a 
third party subcontracted analytical laboratory certified by the Wisconsin 
DNR under NR 149 to complete purgeable organic compound analyses. 
The methods employed will be as specified by the DNR in the LUST 
Analytical Guidance, April, 1992, PUBL-SW-130-92REV. In view of the 
nature of the petroleum product released, the Wisconsin DNR has 
determined that soil samples be tested for the following substances: 

A. DRO (Diesel Range Organics) 

B. PVOC's (Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds) in soils including: 
benzene, ethylbenzene, methyl-tertiary-butyl ether, toluene, 
trimethylbenzenes and xylenes 

C. P AH's (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) 



5. As shown on the attached plan four borings are proposed. Each boring 
will be drilled to 20 feet of depth. Sampling in each boring will be 
completed as per item III of this plan. Laboratory analyses will be 
completed as follows: 

2 DRO analyses each boring 
2 PVOC analyses each boring 
2 P AH analyses from the boring through the tank bed/pump island 

6. In the event groundwater is encountered in this program, groundwater 
monitoring wells will be constructed according to Wisconsin Administrative 
Code NR 141. A separate plan will be submitted if wells are necessary. 

7. Cedar Corporation will formally prepare and submit to the proper 
authorities a Remedial Investigation Report 

8. Cedar Corporation will obtain all necessary permits necessary to complete 
this project. 

III. Sampling Procedures During Soil Boring Construction 

1. The investigation will include the collection of those soil and/or water 
samples as necessary for the proper evaluation of existing conditions at the 
site. 

2. All samples will be field screened using accepted and regularly used 
methods. Field screening will employ the standard "headspace" method 
wherein a measure of total volatile organic compounds is made using a 
flame ionization or photoionization detector with a 10.6 eV ionization lamp. 

3. The environmental investigator will acquire samples for field screening as 
follows: 

A. In all soils where discoloring or odor suggests contamination is 
present. 

B. In soil borings: 

i) one sample for each 2.5 feet of depth in a continuous soil 
unit; and, 

ii) one sample for each different soil unit encountered. 



4. The environmental investigator will acquire samples for laboratory analysis 
as follows: 

A Two samples each boring: 

i) Where contamination is determined by field screening; 

a) one sample from that soil sample having the highest 
field screen value; 

b) one sample from the bottom of the soil boring or at 
that point immediately above the water table. 

ii) Where contamination is not determined by field screening: 

a) one sample from the bottom of the soil boring or at 
that point immediately above the water table. 

b) one sample from that point below the base of the 
underground storage tanks and associated equipment. 

iii) For areas where water is encountered within 10 feet of 
surface, one soil sample is required and will be acquired at 
either the highest PID reading or the water table. 

5. All samples to be sent to a laboratory for analysis will be properly labelled. 
Each label will include: 

A. Sample identification number. 

B. Time and date of acquisition. 

C. Sample location. 

D. Analyses required. 

E. Name of sampler. 



6. For all samples to be sent to a laboratory, a chain-of-custody document will 
be completed. This document (DNR Form 4400-151) will: 

A. Be completed in duplicate. 

B. Include that information required on sample labels. 

C. Provide sufficient space for signature, time and date of those 
persons relinquishing and receiving the samples. 

D. Be signed by those persons relinquishing and receiving the samples. 

E. Be kept with the sample at all times until the sample is analyzed and 
be returned to the sampler with sample analyses when complete. 
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CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson Avenue 

MENOMONIE, WISCONSIN 54751 

. RiCE\V-}15-235-9081 800-472-7372 DATE Lf- 2.3- 93IJOB NO . 
ATTENTI Q..:s-

D 
\,.._ v..... c;� .. -(l r.ggJ FAX 715-235-2727 

TO
�PR 2 s I '" 'vJ �NQ_ RE: C\... ·. rf e�o... '0 '-'--\1e.:� f<.e.q '.�o-Q 

NR., ECAzoo L/ 1-/ :o \-l� A\j e, A � , rcn.:k: u 

" 

WE ARE SENDING YOU }J( Attached D Under separate cover via _________ the following items: 

D Shop drawings D Prints D Plans D Samples D Specifications 

u 

D Copy of letter D Change order o ____________________ ___ 

COPIES DATE NO. 

) L/-23-13 I -r:. v e.s+l �o.--+\ v-e_ 
u 

DESCRIPTION 

w err K pI ().Nv-
I 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: }(.For approval 

D For your use 

D As requested kFor review and comment 

D Approved as submitted 

D Approved as noted 

D Returned for corrections 

D Resubmit __ copies for approval 

D Submit __ copies for distribution 

d Return __ corrected prints 

0 _____________ �----- -----

D FOR BIDS DUE ________ ___:. 19 ___ D PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

REMARKS-----�----------------------------------

COPY TO____________________ if_� £�'/-_ /) @ 40%Pre·ConsumerContent •10%Post·ConsumerContent SIGNED: /'/..,- � · �­
PRODUCT 240·2 (NeiiS/ Inc., Grotoo. Mass. 01471. If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. 



AYRES 
ASSOCIATES 

April 15, 1993 

Mr. Frank Draxler 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
720 Oxford Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54703 
Re: Tank Closure Site Assessment 

Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Addendum - Site Plan (6,000 gallon Fuel Oil Tank) 

Dear Mr. Draxler: 

Enclosed please find one (1) copy of Figure 2, Site Plan for the Tank 
Closure Site Assessment for Chippewa Valley Regional Airport. After 
reviewing our field notes, we concur with Mr. Grump's observation that the 
walkway is 14 feet wide and we have amended Figure 2. Please consider this 
as an addendum to the January 1993 Tank Closure Report. 

If you have any questions, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

Owen Ayres & Associates, Inc. 

-yv\�o. � 
Mark A. Zich � 
Environmental Specialist 

MAZ: 1 kj 

Enclosures 

cc: v(r. John Grump 
Mr. Burt Wright 

Owen Ayres & Associates, Inc. 
Engineers I Architects I Scientists I Photogrammetrists E: \MAZ\MARZ23. DOC 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue, P.O. Box 1590, Eau Claire, WI 54702-1590, (715) 834-3161, FAX (715) 834-3583 0001.10 
Printed on recycled paper 
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'-h State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

April 1.3, 1993 

Mr. Frank Drexler 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
720 Oxford Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 

2004 Highland Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 
TELEPHONE 715-839-3777 

TELEFAX 715-839-1605 

File Ref: 4440 
Chippewa County 

SUBJECT: Review of the Tank Closure Site Assessment Report for Two 
Underground Storage Tanks Located at the Chippewa Valley 
Regional Airport 

Dear Mr. Drexler: 

I have reviewed the above-captioned report submitted by Mark Zich, Ayres 
Associates. The report outlines the closing in-place of a 6, 000 gallon fuel 
oil tank and the removal of a 560 gallon diesel tank. The fuel oil tank was 
located beneath the sidewalk adjacent to the airport terminal. Due to the 
potential compromise of the terminal, this tank \vas abandoned by cleaning of 
the tank interior and the subsequent filling with sand. 

While the analytical results for the soil samples taken belo\v the fuel oil 
tank were non-detect, the three (3) soil samples taken adjacent and below the 
diesel tank were all contaminated. While the analytical results below the 

�.pump island indicate that the source of the soil contamination was related to 
�he pump or piping, there \vas no evaluation of the tank condition jn the 
report. 

Based on these findings, the report recommends additional investigatory 
drilling and sampling. I concur \vith this recommendation. Please direct your 
consultant.to submit a remedial investigation work plan detailing the 
anticipated procedures and time schedule. These procedures must specify the 
use of a drilling rig incorporating a hollow-stem auger for placement of the 
recommended borings. A timely response within thirty (30) days from receipt 
of this letter will be appreciated. Also, direct your consultant to resubmit 
Figure 2 of the report. According to the figure, the concrete walkway is 30 
feet wide. In actuality, the walkway is 14 feet wide. This Department 
expects drawings to be accurate and to scale. Subsequent investigatory work 
often depends on the accuracy of the locations and depths to delineate the 
extent of contamination. 



Mr. Frank Drexler - April 13, 1993 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at 
(715) 839-3775. 

Sincerely, ? � 
I ""1;,// ��-?/ jt:�:�' Grump jl 

Hydrogeologist 

JRG/ah 

c: Bill Evans 
Mark Zich, Ayres 
Dennis Johnson, Ayres 
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Area Code 715 
839-5101 

December 15, 1992 

Dennis Johnson 
Ayres Associates 
1300 W Clairemont Ave 
PO Box 1590 

Eau Claire County 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

County Courthouse 
721 Oxford Avenue 

Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703 

Eau Claire WI 54702-1590 

SUBJECT: Soil Contamination at Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Pursuant to a letter I received from the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources, signed by John R. Grump dated December 11, 1992 in regards to the 
above project, I am requesting your services to perform a remedial investigation 
of this project. I am aware that you are somewhat familiar with this project and 
may have already been contacted by the contractor; Hale Company. As indicated 
in the letter, I am requesting you to provide a work plan for conducting the 
remedial investigation 30 days from December 14, 1992. Submit an estimate of 
your cost and cost for clean up for this work plan. Please also indicate any 
other information you will need from my office. 

By receiving a copy of this letter, the State DNR is notified that we have 
engaged an environmental consultant to perform this remedial investigation. 

Sincerely, 

riMJ b\/r!·AIYJL 
Frank D. Draxler 
Purchasing Agent 

FDD/kjl 

cc: John R. Grump, Hydrogeologist, State of Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources 
Burt Wright, Airport Manager 
Keith Zehms, Corporation Counsel 



I· State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RE 

DEPT. OF NATURAlllESOURGES 
Carroll D. Besadny 

Secretary 

December 11, 1992 

Mr. Frank Drexler 
720 Oxford Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 

2004 Highland Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI 54701-4346 
TELEPHONE 715-839-3777 

TELEFAX 7 15-839-1605 

File Ref: 4440 
CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

SUBJECT: Soil Contamination at Chippewa Valley Regional Airport Located 
in Eau Claire, WI 

Dear Mr. Drexler: 

The Department of Natural Resources has been notified that petroleum 
contamination 'vas discovered during a tank closure site assessment at the 
above facility. The purpose of this letter is to inform you of your legal 
responsibilities to address this situation. 

Wisconsin Statute 144. 76 ( 3) states: "A person, who possesses or controls a 
hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a 
hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from 
the discharge to the air, lands, or w·aters of the state. " 

Releases from underground storage tanks regulated under Subtitle I of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act require compliance with the provisions 
of 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281. This is federal law administered by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). EPA has the authority to take 
enforcement action at any time but will generally not take action against 
parties cooperating with the state. 

Because a hazardous substance has been released to the environment, you are 
responsible for conducting an investigation to determine the extent of 
contamination and potential for groundwater impact. Remedial actions must be 
taken to clean up contaminated soils and groundwater, if applicable. An 
immediate concern is to identify any risks of explosive or toxic vapors and/or 
water well contamination. 

Generally, the sooner a release is discovered and responded to, the smaller· 
the damaging impacts and the cost of remediation are. Please be sure that all 
products, soils, wastewater or sludges are disposed of or treated in an 
approved manner. 

Because of the potential threats to human health and/or the environment posed 
by this situation, the Department requests that within seven days of receiving 
this letter that you notify this office in writing whether you have hired an 
experienced environmental consultant to conduct a remedial investigation. We 
also request that· the consultant submit a workplan for conducting a remedial 



Mr. Frank Drexler - December 11, 1992 

investigation within 30 days of recelvlng this letter. Your consultant may 
contact this office to obtain our guidelines for conducting a remedial 
investigation. 

One copy of the report containing complete documentation of the investigation 
and cleanup shall be sent to this office when completed. You are encouraged 

2 

to contact the Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations (DILHR), the 
state agency that administers the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund 
(PECFA) . This fund will reimburse you for eligible costs associated with the 
remedial investigation and cleanup. DILHR should be contacted at (608) 267-4545 
to obtain current information regarding the PECFA program. If you have any 
questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me at 
(715) 839-3775. 

Sincerely, 

�/ ���. R. Grump 
Hydrogeologist 

JRG/ah 

c: John Paddock 
Bill Evans 
John Andersen, DILHR 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

Cedar Corporation has completed an environmental investigation for the 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport as authorized in April, 1993. The site is 
located at 3800 Starr Avenue, in Eau Claire, Wisconsin, and includes an area 
between two of the airport hangars. 

The purpose of this investigation was to identify and define the extent of 
petroleum contamination discovered during the removal of one (1) underground 
storage tank (UST) at the site. 

The investigation includes: 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

Historical review of site. 
Hydrologic review of site. 
Subsurface investigation using soil borings and split spoon sampling during 
the completion of four ( 4) soil borings. 
Collection, soil classification, and field screening (with an FID) of 
subsurface soil samples for volatile organic compounds (VOC's ).  
Chemical analysis of soil samples for volatile organic compounds (VOC's) 
and Diesel Range Organics (DRO). 
Collection of a soil sample with a hand auger and chemical analysis for 
total organic carbon, total organic nitrogen, and total phosphate. 

This report documents the investigations undertaken in July, 1993. 

II. SITE LOCATION AND HISTORY 

The Chippewa Valley Regional Airport site is located at 3800 Starr Avenue in the 
City of Eau Claire, Wisconsin (see Figure 1 ). The site consists of the airport 
terminal and runways as well as many hangars and out-buildings. The work site is 
located in the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 33, Township 28 North and Range 
9 West. 

The present investigation included a site inspection with a metal detector. This 
did not reveal the presence of any buried metal objects such as underground 
storage tanks. In addition, there is no physical evidence of vents, fill pipes, or 
abandoned pump islands remaining at the work site. However, there are several 
underground storage tanks remaining at other locations on the property. 
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III. PREVIOUS WORK 

On November 17, 1992, one (1) underground storage tank (UST) was removed 
from the Chippewa Valley Regional Airport at 3800 Starr Avenue in Eau Claire, 
Wisconsin. Mark Zich of Ayres Associates was on site to conduct the necessary 
environmental site assessment procedures for the Hale Company of Wisconsin 
who was overseeing the project. Soil sample screening with a Flame Ionization 
Detector (FID) indicated low levels of volatile organic compounds to be present in 
the soils. The site was reported to John Grump (WDNR) per Wisconsin State 
Statues. Laboratory analysis of the soil samples confirmed the presence of 
contamination at the site. 

IV. GEOLOGY OF EAU CLAIRE AREA 

Bedrock geology of northwestern Eau Claire County consists of Cambrian age 
formations including sandstones, pebble conglomerates, and shales of the Mount 
Simon Formation. Also present near the site are granites and schists of the early 
Proterozoic. The bedrock underlying Eau Claire is mapped as the Mount Simon 
Formation. The depth to bedrock in the work area is believed to be present at 
greater than 100 feet below surface. 

The Eau Claire surface soils consist of sands and gravels (alluvial deposits) with 
areas of glacial tills. These are placed in the SW /SP category of the USCS. The 
river valleys and related terraces consist of alluvial sands. The plateau areas 
generally are underlain by Pleistocene Age glacial materials including tills and 
outwash plains. These are characteristically found to overlie sandstones. 

The Pleistocene sediments in the Eau Claire area are mapped as the 
Kinnickinnick Member of the Pierce Formation (Pleistocene Stratigraphic Units of 
Wisconsin, Attig, Clayton, and Mickelson, 1984-1987). The Kinnickinnick Member 
consists of thinly laminated calcareous glaciolacustrine sediment. Color ranges 
from very dark grayish brown to dark gray and is classified as a silt loam. These 
sediments were deposited by the damming of the Trimbelle, Chippewa, and 
Buffalo Rivers which formed a series of pro-glacial lakes. It is considered to be 
pre-Illinoian in age. 

V. HYDROGEOLOGY OF THE EAU CLAIRE AREA 

Groundwater in the area is considered to be at or near the elevation of the 
Chippewa River located 3800 feet to the northwest of the site. Using a river 
elevation of 800 feet and an 885 foot site elevation, the depth to groundwater is 
estimated to be 85 feet. This does not preclude the presence of perched aquifers 
or extremely high gradient water tables in the area. However, groundwater was 
not evident during the subsurface investigation proceedings, nor is there evidence 
in the local area of shallow groundwater. 



Based on the data collected during the investigation, groundwater is not 
considered to be threatened by the diesel fuel contamination at the Chippewa 
Valley Regional Airport site. The limits of contamination have been determined 
to be present only in the surface soils surrounding the removed underground 
storage tank and product dispensing pump. 

VI. ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES 

The continuation of the investigation into other potential contamination sources as 
well as a definition of the extent of contamination at the site was undertaken on 
July 1, 1993, using a soil boring drill rig and the completion of soil borings by 
Braun Intertec. This method is explained in Appendix B. A record of the 
encountered geology is presented as Soil Boring Logs in Appendix C. 

The investigation using the split spoon sampling was chosen to determine the 
following: 

* Define the local lithology. 

* Define the extent of contamination. 

* Determine physical and chemical soil characteristics. 

Four ( 4) boreholes were placed on the property (see Figure 2 - Site Features 
Map) to complete the investigation. During the borehole construction process, 
contaminated soils were not detected based on field screening results and on site 
observations. 

The soil borings were completed at the removed diesel fuel tank and associated 
product pump location (Figure 2 )  and in a radial pattern surrounding these 
locations. Borings could not be completed further north due to the presence of a 
hangar building adjacent to the tank bed location. 

· 

During borings, samples were recovered at various depths as directed by the 
environmental specialist on location. These samples were logged, field screened, 
and sampled as discussed in Appendix B. Two soil samples, one for field 
screening and one for laboratory analysis were collected from each boring for 
analysis. The sample for field screening was placed in a one quart mason jar and 
sealed with aluminum foil, while the laboratory sample was placed in glass jars 
having a teflon lined septum. 

Samples for laboratory analysis were transported in a preserved state (cooled at 
4 o Celsius) to a laboratory with a completed chain-of-custody document for 
detailed analysis (see Appendix B for chain-of-custody procedures). 
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The following analyses were completed by NET Midwest, Rockford, IL 
(WDNR #999447240) using the specified methods. 

SOILS: 

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
(PVOC's) 

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (P AH) 

Total Organic Nitrogen 

Total Phosphate 

Total Organic Carbon 

WDNR Mod. DRO Method 

EPA Method 8020 

EPA Method 8310 

EPA Methods 350.2, 351.3 

EPA Method 365.3 

Corp. of Eng. 

The methodology references contain specific quality control criteria as associated 
to the particular method. These requirements include calibration and quality 
control samples and are described in detail in the methods as defined in EPA 
Volume SW-846. 

No groundwater samples were collected as groundwater was not encountered to 
the maximum boring depth of 19.0 feet. 

VII. DISCUSSION OF RESULTS 

A Geology: 

Soil borings were advanced through the upper 19 feet of strata at this site. 
Under the surficial grading layer, one individual soil sediment was 
encountered. This unit is briefly described as: 

Layer A - brown to red medium to coarse sand, with an occasional trace 
of gravel (Description: USCS SW/SP). 

Soil partical sieve analysis samples were acquired during drilling and were later 
laboratory analyzed. The results are presented in Appendix D. 

The following two cross-sections, A-A' and B-B' (Figures 3 and 4, respectively), 
· document the uniformity of the geology and contamination limits at this site. 
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) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

B. Summazy of Extent of Contamination: 

Soil Contamination: 

Samples were collected from the borings as previously discussed. Soil 
samples for DRO and PVOC's were collected from the soil samples 
exhibiting the highest FID reading in each borehole. In the case that the 
field instrument indicated no detects, a soil sample was collected from a 
depth near the base of the removed UST as well as from the bottom of the 
boring. Multiple samples were collected from contaminated boreholes as 
determined by field screening. Table 1 presents all field screening results, 
while Table 2 breaks down the laboratory analytical results. Complete 
analytical reports can be found in Appendix E. 

During the investigation, contaminated soils were encountered on the 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport property (Borings B-1 and B-4) around 
and beneath the removed product pump. The anticipated horizontal and 
vertical extents are outlined on Figures 2, 3, and 4. The vertical extent of 
contamination has been defined by the soil boring completed through the 
contaminated area (Boring B-4). The extent of vertical contamination was 
determined to be at its maximum (7 feet) at boring B-4, completed near 
the removed product dispensing pump location. Borings B-1, B-2 and B-3 
were completed around the contaminated area. 

No detects above 10 ppm DRO were found in any of the soils at the site 
except for boring B-4 at 4.5 to 6.5 feet of depth which indicated 74 ppm 
DRO present. Very low levels (4.6 and 4.4 ppb) of 1, 2, 4 
Trimethylbenzene were also detected in soil samples B-1-2 and B-4-2 (5'-7' 
at B-1 and 4.5'-6.5' at B-4, respectively). Low level "hits" of the Polynuclear 
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH's) were also detected in sample B-1-2 (5'-7' 
of depth, 8 feet west of the removed product dispensing pump). However, 
< 10 ppm DRO was detected in sample B-1-2. 

Based on field screening and laboratory soil sample analytical results, it is 
calculated that the low level soil contamination detected at the site is 
present only in the upper 6 to 7 feet of soils (see cross-sections). The 
contamination observed at B-4 during the UST removal site assessment and 
subsequent investigation is believed to be the result of a small surface spill 
and has been determined by field screening to be a thin layer at 4.5 to 6.5 
feet of depth. 



8- 1 

DEPTH FI D 

2' - 4' 0 

5'  - 7' 0 

7' - 9' 0 

9.5' - 1 1 .5 '  0 

1 2' - 1 4' 0 

1 4.5'  - 1 6.5'  0 

1 7' - 1 9' 0 

TABLE 1 
CHIPPEWA VALLEY REGIONAL AI RPORT 

FI ELD SCREENI NG RESULTS 
(VALU ES I N  I NSTRUM ENT U NITS) 

8-2 8-3 

DEPTH FI D DEPTH 

2' - 4' 0 2' - 4' 

4.5' - 6.5' 0 4.5' - 6.5' 

7' - 9' 0 7' - 9' 

9.5' - 1 1 .5' 0 9.5' - 1 1 .5'  

1 2' - 1 4' 0 1 2' - 1 4' 

1 4.5' - 1 6.5' 0 1 4.5' - 1 6.5' 

1 7' - 1 9' 0 

FI D 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8-4 

DEPTH FID 

2' - 4' 0 

4.5' - 6.5' 9 

7' - 9' 0 

9.5' - 1 1 .5'  0 

1 2' - 1 4' 

1 4.5'  - 1 6.5' 0 

1 7' - 1 9' 0 



TABLE 2 
CHIPPEWA VALLEY REGIONAL AIRPORT 

SOIL ANALYSES 
VALUES IN PARTS PER MILLION 

(a) IU = INSTRUMENT UNITS, FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR 
(b) TMB = TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
(c) MTBE = TERT -METHYL BUTYL ETHER 

COMPLETE ANALYTICAL REPORTS CAN BE FOUND IN APPENDIX E. 



VIII. CONCLUSIONS 

A small area of low level contaminated soil was encountered adjacent to the 
location of the removed diesel fuel pump. The total impact in this area is 
estimated at 3 to 5 cubic yards and the principle contamination is near surface 
(within the upper 7 feet). The contamination has been identified through on site 
and laboratory observations as being diesel range organics. 

High levels (30,000 ppm DRO at 1.5 feet of depth) of contamination were 
detected in the soil sample collected beneath the product dispensing pump during 
the UST system removal by Ayres Associates. This is believed to be the result of 
surface spillage and/or piping leakage at the pump. However, during the 

' 

completion of the investigation (B-4 ), only very low levels of contamination were 
detected in the surface soils ( 4.5' -6.5') beneath the removed product pump. This 
indicates that a very small area of highly contaminated soil was present during the 
UST removal under the product pump, and that it does not extend to the soils 
below 1 to 2 feet of depth. 

Low levels of volatile organic compounds (VOC's) were also detected at boring 
B-1 which was completed approximately 8 feet west of the removed product pump 
and boring B-1. This is believed to be the result of contaminant migration from 
the product pump area or a surface spill that has migrated to the depth at which 
it was detected ( 4.5' - 6.5'). No contamination was detected in any of the soils 
collected to the south and east (B-3 and B-2, respectively). 

It is believed that the contamination was introduced due to surface spillage and/or 
product pump leakage, however, a large product loss is not believed to have 
occurred . The removed UST was not observed to be leaking according to Ayres 
Associates. Also, the deepest contamination was identified under this investigation 
as being within the upper 6 to 7 feet of soils. 

Contamination does appear to be vertically limited based on DRO, P AH and 
BTEX values below the laboratory detection limits observed in the soil samples 
collected from the base of the borings. This limit is defined on the cross-sections, 
as is the boundary of the horizontal contamination extent. This limited vertical 
extent of soil contamination suggests that contamination of the permanent 
groundwater table, some 85 feet below surface, is unlikely. Therefore, the 
groundwater present below the Chippewa Valley Regional Airport property is not 
believed to be threatened by the diesel fuel contamination based on the following: 

1 .  The source of hydrocarbon contamination (UST system) has been removed. 

2. The amount of hydrocarbon contamination of the soil is minimal (3 to 5 
cubic yards). 



3. The depth to groundwater is estimated at 85 feet. 

4. The high adsorption characteristics of diesel fuel to soil grains. 

Cedar Corporation's environmental investigation also included site characterization 
for the suitability of natural biodegradation. Soil samples were analyzed for Total 
Organic Nitrogen, Total Phosphates, and Total Organic Carbon (See Appendix 
E). In addition, saturated hydraulic conductivity values were estimated based on 
the sandy soils observed (see sieves Appendix D). Based on the data, it appears 
that the C:N and C:P ratios fall below the optimal ranges for natural 
biodegradation to occur. Organic nitrogen and total organic carbon levels are low, 
which would slow the biodegradation process. Permeability estimates indicate 
optimum biodegradation conditions for the unsaturated soils where the 
contamination was encountered (10-3 em/sec.). Even with the lower 
Carbon:Phosphate and Carbon:Nitrogen levels, it appears that natural 
biodegradation would remediate the soils over time as the contaminant levels are 
of such a minimal nature. 

IX. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the information obtained from the investigation, Cedar Corporation 
makes the following recommendations as necessary under ILHR 47: 

Option #1:  

Excavation of all accessible contaminated soils (3 to 5 yd3) and 
disposal/remediation by thermal desorption. 

As the observed contamination is located in the surface soils and not immediately 
adjacent to any site structures, it is believed all affected soils could be excavated. 
If contamination was found to have migrated beneath the adjacent hangar 
building, a passive soil vent would be installed. 

Monitoring of the soil vent would be on a semi-annual basis for three years then 
discontinued if no elevated detects of VOC's are encountered. Samples would be 
collected with Draeger tubes for benzene and a FID for total hydrocarbons. 

The estimated cost for this option is as follows: 

Soil Disposal and Trucking (7 tons at $50/ton) 

Cedar Corporation Fees 

Laboratory Costs 

Excavate and Backfill 

Option #1 Total 

$ 350.00 

$ 750.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 350.00 

$2,450.00 



Option #2: 

Installation of an active SVE system to remediate contaminated soils. 

The system would consist of a 0.5 or 1.0 hp blower connected to a single soil vent. 
The effective radius would be adequate due to the regional geology (sandy soils). 
Monitoring and pilot testing would be conducted to determine the radius of 
influence and air monitoring requirements. 

The estimated cost for this option is as follows: 

Vent Installation 

SVE Blower Equipment and Installation 

Cedar Corporation Fees 

Power Usage and Maintenance 

Laboratory Costs 

Option #2 Total 

$ 750.00 

$ 7,500.00 

. $ 4,600.00 

$ 3,200.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 18,050.00 

Note: Option #2 cost estimate is based on two years of operation if additional 
operating time is necessary, costs will increase. 

Option #3: 

Passive bioremediation of the contaminated soils. 

An evaluation of the natural nutrients (Total Organic Carbon and Nitrogen, and 
Total Phosphate) occurring at the site has been completed. The ratios indicate 
less than optimum nutrient conditions at the site, however, due to the minor 
contamination observed, this option should be considered. 

Ratios: 

Optimum C:N:P = 100:10: 1 

Actual C:N:P = 200:�:7 

Permeability: 

� Optimum = greater than 10·3 em/sec. 

* Permeability = est. 10·3 to 10·1 em/sec. 



* Permeability value is based on the medium to coarse sands observed and the 
range of values presented in Table 4.5, pg. 80, C.W. Fetter, Applied 
Hydrogeology, 1988. 

If a more extensive bioremediation investigation is required, it Will drive the cost 
of this remediation technique above the cost of Option #1 (soil excavation). 
However, due to the minor quantity and concentration (3 to 5 cubic yards) of 
contaminated soils present, it is believed that they do not pose a threat to the 
public, environment, or ground water at the site. 

As this option is believed to be the most cost effective method of remediation at 
the site, it is requested that the WDNR review the data presented and approve 
this remediation alternative. 

If accepted, at the end of two years (summer/fall, 1995), the passive 
bioremediation alternative will be evaluated through the collection of one soil 
sample at the location of the known contaminated soils, Boring B-4. The sample 
can be collected with a hand auger and analyzed for DRO and PVOC's. If no 
contaminants are detected, it will have been determined that the contaminants 
have been successfully remediated. Closure of the site file can then be pursued. 

The estimated cost for this option is as follows: 

Sample Collection 

Laboratory Costs and Shipping 

Reporting 

Option #3 Total 

$ 100.00 

$ 165.00 

$ 150.00 

$ 415.00 

Note: Option #3 cost estimates for laboratory analytical services, sample 
shipping, and consulting fees are based on August, 1993 prices/rates. 

X. LIMITATIONS 

Cedar Corporation has completed or observed the completion of the services 
provided during this project. Laboratory analyses are reported within the accuracy 
of the method employed. Cedar Corporation reserves the right to alter the 
opinions expressed herein should additional information pertaining to the 
environmental quality of this site become available. 



APPENDIX A 

SITE ASSESSOR CERTIFICATION 



The State ot W1sconsm 
�t. of lndullry, lobo< r. Humon ll<!lotoon. Sofety r. Buildifl90 Oivit.ion 

I Certification I 
Exptration Date: l Ce���;;n Number:  

05/01 /94 
Activity: 

SA 
Name: 

ALAN J B I SHOP 

I 
' 

l 
i ' ' 
I 

. . 
� 

::;.;.: .... � :': ....... :.;�·::;:-·:::
·:--; ... �::.o:--:·=·:'<::�;:.·:.-<.·��::.�;:-:�:::�

� 
... ;.;-<· 



APPENDIX B  

FIELD PROCEDURES 



SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION 
AND HANDLING PROCEDURES 

HAND AUGER SOIL BORING: 

Soil samples are recovered from soil borings completed with a stainless steel auger. The 
auger consists of a 12 inch long, 3 1/2 inch diameter enclosed sampling device. It is 
connected to 4 1/2 foot long rods equipped with screw threads such that additional 
sections can be added to increase the depth of sampling. The auger sections are marked 
to identify the depth of the sampler. The auger is cleaned in an Alconox detergent and 
water solution and triple rinsed prior to each sampling event. 

SOIL BORINGS: 

Soil borings at this site were completed using 4 1/4 inch HSA (hollow stem augers) at 
locations as determined by the existing conditions and at the direction of the field 
supervisor. Soil samples were recovered using standard split spoon sampling methods. 
In this method, a 2 inch diameter, 24 inch sample spoon is attached to an A W rod. 
When the auger has reached the desired depth, the spoon is lowered into the auger until 
it reaches the top of the next interval to be sampled. Using a 140 pound hammer, 
dropped 30 inches, the spoon is driven into the formation. A sample catcher in the tip 
holds the sample in the spoon. During the driving of the spoon, the number of hammer 
blows is noted for each six inches of advancement. These values are recorded on the 
driller's logs. 

The sample spoon is retrieved from the boring and immediately opened. A field 
geological log is completed and the soils are prepared for field screening laboratory 
analysis and/or sieve analysis. Prior to reuse, the spoon is cleaned in a detergent solution 
and triple rinsed. 

SAMPLE COLLECTION: 

Soil samples are recovered at various depths and locations as directed by the 
Environmental Specialist on location during the investigation. Samples are recovered 
using clean stainless steel sampling devices which are cleaned between each sampling 
event by personnel trained in sampling procedures. 

At the desired sample depth, a soil sample is immediately collected from the split spoon 
sampler with a clean sampling device in a one quart glass jar for field screening and, if 
desired, a split sample is collected in the appropriate container for laboratory analysis. 

Disposable latex gloves are worn during all sampling procedures. 



Personal protective equipment including safety glasses, boots, hard hats, and organic 
vapor masks are provided as necessary for protection from potential contaminants. 

TOOL CLEANING METHODS: 

Any tools used in a sampling event (soil or groundwater) are thoroughly cleaned between 
each sampling event to eliminate potential cross-contamination of samples. An Alconox 
detergent and hot water solution is used along with a scrub brush to remove residual 
contaminants that may be present on the device. After all potential contaminants are 
believed to have been removed, a triple rinse of deionized water is used to remove the 
detergent solution. The tools are then placed on a clean surface to air dry. 

SAMPLE PRESERVATION METHODS: 

Samples that are to be laboratory analyzed are placed in a cooler with ice to reduce the 
sample temperature to 4 o Celsius. In the laboratory, samples are stored in a refrigerated 
location to minimize volatilization of contaminants. 

FIElD SCREENING: 

Soil samples recovered at various depths and locations during the investigation are logged 
and field screened using a Foxboro OVA 128 GC FID (Flame Ionization Detector). 
Field screening is completed using the "Jar Headspace Method" wherein sufficient sample 
is taken to half fill a one quart glass jar. The jar is then tightly sealed with aluminum 
foil, agitated to break up the soil, and slightly warmed to encourage the release of the 
volatiles. After a suitable waiting period as defined in Wisconsin Administrative Code 
ILHR 10, the foil is pierced and the sampling probe of the FID introduced into the 
"headspace" and an analysis of the vapor in the jar is recorded. 



FIELD SCREENING DATA: 

Instrument make and model: 
Date of last factory calibration: 
Date of last field calibration: 
Site location: 
Site name: 
Instrument operator: 
Weather conditions: 
Ambient air temperature where 

samples are warmed: 
Field cleaning or repairs: 

Foxboro OVA 128 GC FID 
4-93 
7-1-93 
Eau Claire, WI 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
Alan J. Bishop 
65 o F., cloudy, ace. shower 

65 ° F. 
None 

SOIL SAMPLING FOR LABORATORY ANALYSES: 

If a soil sample is to be laboratory analyzed, a sample is collected and sealed in a glass 
jar with a teflon lined septum. The analytical laboratory provides clean sample jars. 
WDNR Analytical Guidance, July 1993, PUBL-SW-175-93 is used for sampling and 
analytical guidance for modified GRO and modified DRO analysis. For modified GRO 
analyses, a minimum of 25 grams to a maximum of 35 grams of soils is preserved in 
methanol in 60 ml capacity sample containers. For modified DRO analyses, a minimum 
of 25 grams to a maximum of 35 grams of soils is collected in a tared 60 ml capacity 
VOC vial. VOC and PVOC samples are collected in 4 ounce sample jars as are samples 
collected to determine dry weight for modified GRO and DRO analyses. The pertinent 
sample data is recorded on the label and the sample is transferred to a cooler containing 
ice to maintain a sample temperature of 4 o Celsius. The pertinent information is 
completed on the chain-of-custody document and the cooled sample is then transported 
to an analytical laboratory with the completed chain-of-custody document. 

LABORATORY PROCEDURES: 

Samples were sent to a Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources certified laboratory, 
National Environmental Testing, Inc. of Rockford, IL (certification number 999-447-240). 
The samples were analyzed utilizing those methods as determined from the LUST 
Analytical Guidance, WDNR, JULY 1993, PUBL SW-175-93. The methods, as specified 
in the main body of the report, are defined in the EPA Manual Methods (EPA SW -846) 
which fully describes the procedures for each method. These procedures include specific 
quality control criteria as associated with the particular method. The requirements 
include instrument calibration and quality control samples and require daily performance 
tests as well as demonstrations of precision and accuracy. 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES: 

This section describes procedures used for sample identification and chain-of-custody. 
The purpose of these procedures is to ensure that the integrity of the samples is 
maintained during their collection, transportation, storage and analysis. 

Sample identification documents are carefully prepared so that sample identification and 
chain-of-custody is maintained and sample disposition controlled. 

Sample identification documents included: 

* field notebooks 
* sample labels 
* chain-of-custody form (DNR Form 4400-15 1) 

Each sample is labelled, sealed, and preserved immediately after collection. To minimize 
handling of sample containers, labels are filled out just prior to sample collection. The 
sample label is completed using waterproof ink and is firmly attached to the sample 
containers. 

The sample label provides the following information: 

* location 
* sample number 
* date and time of collection 
* analysis required 
* name of sampler 

A chain-of-custody record (DNR Form 4400-15 1) is fully completed in duplicate by the 
Cedar Corporation sampler immediately following sample collection. 

TRANSFER OF CUSTODY SHIPMENT: 

The coolers in which the samples are packed are accompanied by the chain-of-custody 
record. When transferring samples, the individuals relinquishing and receiving them sign, 
date, and note the time of transfer on the chain-of-custody record. 

lABORATORY CUSTODY PROCEDURES: 

A designated sample custodian accepts custody of the shipped samples and verifies that 
the sample identification number matches that on the chain-of-custody record. A copy of 
the completed chain-of-custody record is retained by the laboratory until analyses are 
completed. The record is then returned to the site file with the analytical results. 
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z co 0 :::> a.. (f) a.. �() :.::::i...J C.. ....I a.. a:o 
1-f-f-f- :2 �"- J.A e� I Cs �� , ._, f  I r--4 7  f- r C , 

I i() � ·��\. () (0 16 f- L( 1--

7CJ 1- A 1-- ... 

2 1 \  f- A I 0 k5 IO k 1-- . ''·'l 
� A J  A 1-- �---- --& - 'S � 3 . 3 1 0  

3 I Lf f.-6 I D !) e_D/ f'u e> c.  (() J (... 1-� --f- 1--

y fO b 1=-/6 A t  A ,. !.5 � - .. . /JJ I O I Z � ?""'· ·,· � .  . �  .... 1-1---- 1--·- 1- l l  . .  ["------'---

s /0 (0 - A l A -� 

1 7  - 0 \?. 14 : l l{ It - lo-· -b l 2  - l A  \S- .3 - c. � 10 - A J<{ 12 f:-tc ·- 0 \:)Q.o/ ?uo c ' � 

� r--

E.o-. B .  I 

f- ·e- ! G-, . S  1--· ._ 

: 
-......Zt: 
: 
-

=-
- . 

. 1- ·  � · •  t- ·" 
I he rebv certlifv Jhat the information on this form is true and corre�r to the best of mv knowledqe. 
Signature /f�� /{_;;L-f) Firm cec�� CCJ!-/. ' 

1'hi$ form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 7:f-
1
62., Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. f>cnalties: Forfeit not lesa 

than SlO nor more than S:S,OOO for caeh violati • Fined not less than SlO or more than SlOO or im · onod not leu than 30 daya, or pru 
both for each violation. Each day of continued viol!tion is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144 .99 and 1 62.06, Wis. Slats. 



SLate of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: 
0 Solid Waste 
0 'Emergency Response 
0 WastewnJJ:::r 

0 J:Iaz. W asll! 
IS(Uoocrground Tann 
D Water Resources 
0 Other 

SOIL D O RING L O G  INFO RMATION 
Form 4400-122 7-91 

Page _j_ of _L 
faclhty/Project N arne r� '\i 1)1 · ,�� A - r " -- ·T ILicensc/Pcrmii/Monuonng Number onnflumbcr 

C\.. : p�e1..0'-'- \.\:L\tc>-1 I f'l. L.o .. - - - - - - - - Lj  
Honng l)rillcd By (hnn mtmc and'n�e·of crew'chic!) Pate Drilling S tarted 

�"' � - b  �'D Tv...f-+c:.. C>(l C_!_ l� � 
M M D D Y Y :i:i:�:\::}:l:!:�l���i�j�����:*ifi:i1\l:i:,i:i�@:f��iifi!!i!l!l���� Common Well Name •mnl StnliC Wntcr Level 

Feet MSL 

Date Drilling Completed 
�---<7 I � L I (."':' �""'' 

M M D D Y Y 
f)urface l::.levauon 

Fcct MSL 

!J)rjl_ling Method � f ,_s ( i  C t_ �  

5+ C..v-r..2.. 
l&rchqle i.)iamctcr 

b inches Borin� Location N, E S/C/N I Lat _ _ _  . �al Gnd Locauon (li applicable) 
Slate lane 

f'l t  1/4 of
·
� 1/4 of Section 5> . T 2SN. R c, E@ Long 

County 

Sample VI 

;g c ::J 
0 ... -g z () -5 0  E 3: J! ::J 0 

z co 

I I I 1 3  6
8 

b 10 I 

z 7 7  1 2 '1 1 2. 
I 

3 f lf "'1 9 
12. 1 2  

I L( 13  1 "1 
I 9 I I:,  
---- _ .. _ �- --

� 
2o 10 

{) -zozo 

� � 1 /3  I'Z 1 0  
,_ 

I 3 ! I 1 7  1 2  � � I 

. 

So-u-Cl� F�R �oung Code 

a; <I) u. 
.!: 
..c a <I) 
a 

r-� � r-
r- z 
� 
r- 1-{  
� k t 
� 
'=-6 -

"S-tC 
f: �l Z 
� r-
r- N  
� l=:-tb 
r-!-f=-'? 
!- -
-

=-2( -
--
r-� 
� � r--

Soi l/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major U nit  

'e> """;Ltd s�J ..:,f 1 "<C b\()...1..!-z_( 

-
B-..... �...._ s6J'--d · 

'- - - · ----· · --- -- .. -- .. .. . ..\, . .. ...,...:. - - - --;;.:;;l.f 
-g, "' r\;\e..J. re-s <so-...-...<..: <.W I I ..... c. G'{ . 

kl) 

;\ f A 
PoL'.)-do.. l(=-\( 

B .. v.- r,) .A. Led 5o-,..J ._,_;, Tr� 6-� 

I '  

·-

f . c . e . ' '1 .  6 I 

en 
() 
en 
::::> 

- : '. 

I hereby certl iLv that the information on this form is true and correct 

O N  
Feet CJ S  

1...1vil To� or Village 
::::0-.( J.. C/� 

. 
Soli P roperties 

c 
0 

E --c -.;:: <I) 
-� 0 '- ro  .._ _  ro ro .._  :;:J C  0 ..c .... u. -u - - <D  -u - - -0. = Ol ..... c <D (/) - '5'§ (/)'-0 �  <D ro  a ro c ·- c ro E  3: 6  - - <D  o o o-:_ 

0.. en c.. :;:!() :::::i...J Q....J 

� 

0 
'--
-

q 
,....---
-

I 0 
r--
r--

0 
-
-

.--
-
-

0 
r-
r--

c 
-

to the best of my knowledQe. 
Signature �fJL-� � Finn CedfJ-IL c� . . 

O E  
FcclCl W 

VI c 
<I) ..... E 0 

0 O E C\J 
O o a. a:u 

'6- �...., _  z 
IJ Rc/ pur e 

G- 1-1 - 1 
i:)f('.C / f1!c)C 

This form i.s authorized by Chapters 144.147 � 1 62, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. �allies: Forfeit nol les.s 
than S 10 nor more than S5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than SlO  or more than SlOO or impr-Uoncd not less than 30 days, or 
both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 1 62.06, Wis. Stats. 

----



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SB Rev. 12-91 

All  abandonment work shall be performed i n  accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2  or N R  1 41 ,  Wis. 

Admin.  Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

(1) GENERAL I N F O R M ATION 

Wellfi?rillho�orehole-:;; 
LocatiOn 

County ;:::-� c (o..� � 
J-1 C 1/4 of $w 1/4 of Sec. 33 ; T . .z8. N; R. 3_ � 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. O N. D s . .  ft. D E. D w. 
Civil Town Name 

Street Address of Well 
S+o-�� Ave �  ,_... "5 �  <.!2!!> e<age 

::-a. u... C {� 
WELLID RILLH 0 LE/BO R.£.a,QLE INFORMATION 

(j) Original W ell/Drillho�oreho�Construction Completed On 
(Date) / - 1 - '1 3  
0 Monitoring Well Cons�port Available? 
0 Water Well Yes 0 No 
�e 

e 

�Typo 
ed D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

Form · n Type: 
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) / 9  Casing Diameter (ins.) --
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No D Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(!) Sealing Material Used 

G� '6�+ (-s�SluJL� 
{/ 

(lS) Comments: 

City, State,_}.ip Code 
..........-t;( e� �� 

(2) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

FACILITY NAME 
Original Well Owner (lf Known) 

Pr?tell Owner � A; -J2� 
tt · P.o/J e � Uel� - ��v-J ,·.-

Str3
o90d 

��V{_ ��- I 

City, State, Zit?�e � . Ca..0. . a..JJ..R ./ t..;..J:L 5* i..( 7 ()3 -OS ' .7 
t'aC1Uty 

g
:_an or Name �11 Applicable) 

I
WI Unique Well No. 

Reaso;g��n� e 

Date o!:_ Abandonment / - 1 - 9 3 
Depth to Water (Feet) -
Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes D No [3- Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes D No [3-Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? D Yes D No G-Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? �es (3-No 
If No, Explain { e 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes O No  
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? D Yes D No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes D No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes D No 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
�ctor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 
Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets I 
�and Slurry I 0 Granular Bentonite 

nite-Sand Slurry I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 0 Chipped Bentonite I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 
l'W. ! ar95, (C' I Sacks Sealant rrc e 
or Volume One) 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface 1 '1  i(() qoJ . 
� 

DNR/COUNTY 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SB Rev. 12-91 

All  abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2 or NR 1 41 ,  Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

County C (' ( ' 

La...u.. CU..."-(_ 
flJ £1/4 of 5"(..01/4 of Sec. ·53 -- -- ---
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot 
Grid Location 

ft. D N. D S., 
Civil Town Name 

Street Address of Well �. i 3 <c C'CJ :::::>"l·a.. 'rf"' 

Grid Number 

ft. D E. D w. 

v e . 

WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFO RMATION 

(3) Original W ell/DrillholeiKareholl Construction Completed On 
(Date) - -/- ( - Cf ?  
0 Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 
0 Watzr Well .-8-"Yes O NJ  �ole 

hole 

Construction Type: 
-a-rnmed 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 
-B-u-nconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) t or  Casing Diameter (irts.) __ 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft. ) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes O N:J  D Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(!) Sealing Material Used 

� �� { s � � ( USU"-v-\ 
C) 

(I:S) Comments: 

(9) 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 

(4) Depth to Water (t'eet) ,-

Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes 0 NJ ·f:rNot Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? D Yes 0 NJ g-Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 NJ 13-Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? D Yes � 
If No, Explain s� .g \.-c; � 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 Yes O NJ  
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes 0 NJ 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes 0 N:J 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes 0 N:J 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

�ductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets I 0 Clay-Sand Slurry I 0 Granular Bentonite 

-B-rrentonite-Sand Slurry I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 
0 Chipped Bentonite I 

. No. � ar�, (Circle Mix Ratio From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant One) or Mud Weight or Volume 
Surface {C., 40 <j,o.l' 

"' 

(10) •··•····•·· ·FOR DNR O R COUNTY USE · ONLY 

Date Received/Inspecte�: ............... . 

nt.J R/r.OI I NTV 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Narural Resources 

WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SB Rev. 12-91 

All  abandonment work shall  be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  N R  1 1 2 or N R  1 41 ,  Wis. 
Admin.  Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

tj) 

(T) 

GENERAL I N FO RYI ATION (2) FACIUTY NAME 
WelliJ?rillhol� 
Locatwn 

IJEl/4 of-s LUl/4 of Sec. 3'J -- --- ---

Gov't Lot 
Grid Location 

ft. D N. D S. ,  
Civil Town Name 

Grid Number 

ft. D E. D w. 

v-e . 

Original Well/Drillho.l<lliQr� onstruction Completed On 
(Date) 7- t - 9 � 
0 Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 
0 Water Well � 0 No 0 Drillhole 
�hole 

Construction Type: 
-Ef'1Jiilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 
D Onconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) /C-5' r 
Casing Diameter (ins.) --

(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No  D Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

�<-:;-Js� S( LJ"l,� 
u 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 

Depth to Water (Feet) -

Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes 0 No-E(Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 No ffNot Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No Q- Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place?B� \es -9-N> 
If No, Explain <:t. 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes O No  
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes D No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes O No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes D No 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

�tor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 
Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets I 0 Clay-Sand Slurry I 0 Granular Bentonite 

�nite-Sand Slurry I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 0 Chipped Bentonite I 

. J'I_o. _!ar�. (Circle Mix Ratio From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant 
or Volume One) or Mud Weight 

Surface I( , S  30 q � .  
u 

(/$) Comments: 

(9) 

n �.u::vr.n1 1 NTV 

(10) FOR DNR . O R  COUNTY USE ONLY 

Pa!e Recei�e9Jlnspecte<l: ··•· ·.··• ·• ··• • 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELLIDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SB Rev. 12-91 

All  abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2 or N R  1 41 ,  Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

(I) GENERAL INFORMATIO N  

WelVJ?rillh� 
Location 

County b C( , -a..,Cl_ � 
/J f 1/4 of 5c..u 1/4 of Sec. 33 ; T. ZEN: R. C, D E � 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Nwnber 
Grid Location 

ft. O N. D s . ,  ft. D E. D w. 
Civil Town Name 

Sttee�BG:) 5+o.-¥tJu4 v-e 
�£� C{aJ.A_{ 

WELLIDR ILLHO LE/BORE_HOLE INFORMATION 

(j) Original Well/DrillholtiBorclllllb Construction Completed On 
(Date) 7- ( -9 3 
0 Monitoring Well Co�eport Available? 
0 Water Well es D No 
0 Drillhole 

�rehole 

Construction Type: 
�Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

�n Type: 
nsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) /9 Casing Diameter (ins.) __ 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No D Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

(!) Sealing Material Used 

�ed /s�t S� u..rv� 
u 

VSJ Comments: 

(2) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

FACIUTY NAME 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

�t�eM-e
\)6-\...\ .  t2e�w A.\�P� 

sSorJUmJe � A( 
8 60 """' \. \J e. . 

citrtate: Zip tt , (.L\...L � �":!::" 54 7c �-(} s �  
l:'ac!ll�::.Noqtor Name (ll Appllcable) IWI Unique Well No. 

Reas�or Aband�l 
I :>T-J e 

Date of Abandonment 
/ - ( - Cf 3  

Depth to Water (Feet) ---
Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes 0 No--E.t" Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 No frNot Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No [3-Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Plac:g� Yes � 
If No, Explain � t e 

-

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? O Yes O No  
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes D No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? O Yes 0 No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes 0 No �d Method of Placing Sealing Material 
ductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pwnped 

0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 
Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets 

I 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry I 0 Granular Bentonite 

�ntonite-Sand Slurry I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 

0 Chipped Bentonite 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 

Surface 1 '1  

I 

No. � ards, (C' 1 Sacks Sealant rrc e 
or Volume One) 

�f()CloJ . (./ 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

DNA/COUNTY 



L O G  O F  B O R I N G  

PROJECT: BRDX-93-009A BORING: B-1 
LOCATION: 

Environmental Drilling Services 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 

As staked by client. 

Elev. 
ASTM 

Depth D2487 Description of Materials 

DATE: 7/1193 

BPF WL 

I SCALE: 1" = 4' 
Tests or Notes 

�•�------+-----�O-�O�S�ym�b�o�l�������(�AS�TM��D�2�48�8�) ------------��-----h------��------------------------------------� · � S P  : : :: :·-: POORLY GRADED SAND , fine- to coarse-grained, 
�1---4--

1
-·

0
4-=:--1'--::.·:::,./,.+..·: \a trace of Gravel, brown, moist. ; 

::.::.:.:: POORLY GRADE .... SAND, fme- to coarse-gramed, :.:·::-:.:: brown, moist, very loose to dense. 

SP 0 .:1-
e 
f.Jf-

.... 
Q,l r­> 
�r­
·c:: -u Ill Q,I -"C 
"Cf-c 111 
cf-
o 
:;r--111 -=�--
111 
�J-
ar '+-
lfll­Q,l .... 1111--

1--

I­
I-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

19.S 
-

-

-

-

-

� 

-

-

-

-

-

-

BRDX�93-009A 

::-::::· 
�·:·;:·:.:: ;l�l 
. . 

:;� l . . . 
·

. 

II . . :·:·::-:-:. 
.... ·.:-:.-. . . . ·. 

:::\) 
�/\�: 

END OF BORING. 

Water not observed with 18 1/2 feet of hollow-stem 
auger in the ground. 

Boring then grouted with Bentonite. 

Braun lntertec Engmeenng, lnc - 7/141':13 

3 

2 

5 

12 

16 

19 

10 

19 

1 6  

25 

19 

31  

10 

15 

H·l page I of I 



L O G  O F  B O R I N G  

PROJECT: BRDX-93-009A BORING: B-2 
LOCATION :  

Environmental Drilling Services 
Chippewa VaJJey Regional Airport 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 

As staked by client. 

ASTM 
Elev. Depth D2487 

...... 0.0 Symbol 

-
-

-

-

�� � .:: 
i= = :: ; 

�� � l , l 
�f- - �:\:) U) - - ::.::-:.·. �- - �:\:) - - :.:·:::.:-� :.:·::.:.:: �f- -

::.::-:.·: 

Description of Materials 
(ASTM D2488) 

DATE: 

POORLY GRADED SAND, fme- to coarse-grained, 
brown, moist, medium. 

7/1/93 

BPF WL 

1 1  

21 

15 

22 

1 1  

17 

12 

1 8  

14 

20 

15 

22 

1 1  

1 8  a f- - �:.::��:.} 19.0 
��----�----�--�-+--------------------------------------� c rei I- -

-

-

-

f- -
f-- -

1- -

1- -

- -
- -

1- -

HRJJX-!13· JUYA 

END OF BORING. 

Water not observed with 18 feet of hollow-stem 
auger in the ground .  

Boring then grouted with bentonite. 

Hraun mtertec Engmeenng, Inc - 7/14/93 

I SCALE: 111 = 4' 
Tests or Notes 

H-:Z. page 1 or 1 



L O G  O F  B O R I N G  

PROJECT: BRDX-93-009A BORING: B-3 
LOCATION: 

Environmental Drilling Services 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 

As staked by client. 

ASTM 
Elev. Depth D2487 

0.0 Symbol 
v .... 

-

f-

f-

f-

DATE: 7/1/93 

Description of Materials BPF WL 
(ASTM D2488) 

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 1 
POORLY GRADED SAND ,--fiile- to coarse-gramed, 
brown, moist, medium. 

END OF BORING. 

Water not observed with 15 feet of hollow-stem 
auger in the ground. 

Boring then grouted with bentonite. 

Braun Intenec Engmeenng, Inc - i ll:51'J3 

1 1  

20 

1 6  

20 

13 

20 

16 

22 

20 

26 

1 8  

26 

I SCALE: 1" = 4' 
Tests or Notes 

B-3 page l ot l 



L O G  O F  B O R I N G  

PROJECT: BRDX-93-009A BORING: B-4 
LOCATION: 

Environmental Drilling Services 
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 

As staked by client. 

Eau Claire, Wisconsin 

Elev. 
""' 

j_ 
0 � -
e � -.... 
Ql :> 

:;: -
.� 
c.. -u Ill IV -"0 

"0 -c: 111 
c: -
0 

·- -.... 111 2f-
111 
�f-
Sf-... 
Ill Ql .... 111 .--

a. -
"0 
'-111f-"0 c: l1lf-.... en 

"0 c: 111f--
'- I-� Qlf-
Ql Qlf-

1-

1--
-
-
-
-
-
1-

Depth 
0.0 

-
-
-

4.0 
-

-
-
-
-

1(:):j"" 

-
-
-

14.0 

-
-
-
-

19.0 

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-

BRDX-93-009A 

DATE: 

ASTM 
D2487 Description of Materials 

Symbol (ASTM D2488) 
SP 

. . • : . POORLY GRADED SAND, fine- to coarse-grained, {��:) brown, moist, medium. 

=�fi 
SP 

l ! l 
POORLY GRADED SAND, ftne- to coarse-grained, 
with seams of fine-grained Poorly Graded Sand, 
brown, moist, medium. 

::·::·:.·. 
::·::·:." 

�:\:�:�: 
- :: . . :· 

SP . .. : POORLY GRADED SAND with GRAVEL and . . 
. :._:: .. 

: ; : 
COBBLES, fme- to coarse-grained, brown, moist, 
medium to dense. 

::·:::.-. 
SP 

. .. : POORLY GRADED SAND, fme- to coarse-grained, �:\:::�: brown, moist, medium. 

:.:·::.:.:: 
::·::-::. :.:·:::.:· . · . · . 

:::::�/: . . 
END OF BORING. 

Water not observed with 18 feet of hollow-stem 
auger in the ground. 

Boring then grouted with bentonite. 

Hraun uuertec J:.ngmeenng, Inc - 7/14/�j 
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SIEVE ANALYSES 



SIEVE ANALYSIS OF SOILS 

P roject Name: CHIPPEWA AIRPORT Project Number: 1 673-001 - 6 1  

Sample Number: B - 4  4.5' - 6.5' Sample Location: B - 4  

Soil Type: Tested By: Carl Vande Vrede Date: 9 - 02 - 93 

U.S. Standard Weight Retained Total Weight Retained 
Sieve Mesh # Phi Size Mill imeters on Sieve (arams) on Sieve (gramsj % Passino 

3/4 inch - 4.29 1 9.05 0.000 0.000 1 00.000 

1 /2 inch - 3.67 1 2.7 0.000 0.000 1 00.000 

3/8 inch - 3.27 9.52 1 1 .330 1 1 .330 92.009 

4 - 2.25 4.75 5.970 1 7.300 87.798 

8 - 1 .25 2.38 1 .930 1 9.230 86.437 

1 0  - 1 .0 2.00 0.780 20.01 0 85.887 

20 0.25 0.84 2. 500 22. 51 0 84. 1 23 

30 0.75 0.59 7.960 30.470 78.509 

40 1 .25 0.42 3.880 34.350 75.n2 

50 1 .75 0.30 5.460 39.81 0 71 .921 

1 00 2.75 0. 1 49 81 .790 1 21 .600 1 4.233 

200 3.75 0.074 1 .820 1 23.420 1 2.950 

Sample S1ze: 
Unwashed: 1 41 .780 

Washed : 1 23.970 

Loss by Washina :  1 7.81 0 



SIEVE ANA L YSIS OF SOIL 
PRO£CT (}:;�t;/-� ,v4 /J--/ f/- l- OA T£ 1� 2 --- 1' >  

I? (( I . /' 

SAMPLE LOCA nON t:-- - · Ll ) - (; _ --;- ,  SAMPLE ___ _ 

SAMPLE DESCRIP nO ..._ ________ T£ST£D B Y  c:t/ 
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SIEVE ANALYSIS OF SOILS 

P roject Name: CHIPPEWA AIRPORT Project Number: 1 673-001 - 6 1  

Sample Number: B - 2  4.5' - 6.5' Sample Location: B - 2  
Soil Type: Tested By: Carl Vande Vrede Date: 9 - 02 - 93 

U .S.  Standard Weight Retained Total Weight Retained 
Sieve Mesh # Phi Size Millimeters on Sieve (orams) on Sieve (orams) % Passino 

3/4 inch - 4.29 1 9.05 0.000 0.000 1 00.000 

1 /2 inch - 3.67 1 2.7 0.000 0.000 1 00.000 

3/8 inch - 3.27 9.52 0.000 0.000 1 00.000 

4 - 2.25 4.75 1 2.090 1 2.090 92.272 
8 - 1 .25 2.38 6.690 1 8.780 87.995 

1 0  - 1 .0 2.00 2.370 2 1 . 1 50 86.480 

20 0.25 0.84 1 0.050 31 .200 80.056 

30 0.75 0.59 37.220 68.420 56.264 

40 1 .25 0.42 1 9.940 88.360 43.51 8 

50 1 .75 0.30 9.620 97.980 37.369 

1 00 2.75 0. 1 49 41 .060 1 39.040 1 1 . 1 22 

200 3.75 0.074 7.880 1 46.920 6.085 

Sam pie Size: 
Unwashed: 1 56.440 

Washed: 1 47. 1 00 

Loss by Washing: 9.340 
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SIEVE ANA L  YS/S OF SOIL 
_ ___, ' PRO£CT ( /1 I t) ) ?\_ �  /� � i r' � -/ · DA T£ ___ cy_---_z_-_7_?/_ 

SAMPLE LOCA TION i ;2 - 2 L/. � ·_ ;,� · _: . SAMPLE ___ _ 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTIO --------- T£ST£D B Y  t� /-· 

5/g 1 1-:- o/o 
� , ,  = o./() 

SIEVE: SIZE 

' 

L/. 
F) 
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• •1 • 
e I ,  ·" ' ·'u -- � 
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r, 
/ {)/1 '---- '"""' '-) 

L Zoo 

SAMPLE .SIZE ---

lHMSHED !�& _ ljlf 
MStED ., 1 '-11 . /0 
LOSS BY � 

WT. 7. PASSING RETAINED 

I /2 . 0� '12. 01 
0.0r /;f!?B 
2. 37 /z.us 
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11/. Or'; /t3'f.O'f 
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APPENDIX E 

ANALYTICAL REPORTS 



State o. :onsin 
Deputsnenl of ti aruu.l ResoW'Ces 

OlAn't vF CUSTOOY REcvRD 
WSTPROORAM 
Fonn 4400-1 5 1  1 1·91 

Note: Thu Conn u required by lhe Department of Natural Resoun:Cj (or Iukin& underp-ound atora&o t&nk sites in compliance with ch. NR S00-540, NR 158 and NR 4 1 9, Wu. Adm. Code. 

samp��c:<s> �
. £_1's_�p-- · ltillg��ss:P���P�ed� C�- !Telephone Number (inClude uea code) 

/ t S -- -z > s-: - (a8 1 
Property Tiwner ,j -- --, jPTOpcirij-Addresi L' C , f 

C\..-', pfe......::-,c.:... \jes.._\\6::\ f-<"2:1-i�. A�r-fdjitf Z,�tiL A\)�. C()...:._...._ ra...:...-'Vl. / G-:J ::r:::-
!Telephone Number (include area code) 

1 hereby certify that I received. ��ly h�dled. 'and dispo;ed of these siJTiplej u n:oted below: 

Temperature of temperature blank: P.. e_ ( � < • .... h� � eJ � ' ( e_ D;��9 3 · / 3�-�b l<eceiv�Cd By (Si�ture) 

1me U IIJTiplea were received on ice and there w as  ice remaining. you may report the 
temperature as ·received on ice·. U all of lhe ice was melted, r.he temperature 

1gnature) 
of the melt m&y be substituted Cor & temperarure blank. 

q -� oo 
( 

Collection lnfocaat lon 

�lo I SM9llng 
t O  locat ico 

} )\ B i l l B - 1 - Z  
iq. l f>  ,. ( - 7  
:A5 1  &- 2 - 3 t�\13 -- 2 -7 
111 � - 3 - 3 
1-� I E>  - 3 - � 
'J-'1 I E> ·- Lf - -z 
.$el B - 4 - 7 

Oll t o  I T I M  
' c �- 0 u 
ll o SM9lo or � 0 :( 
A II Typo Con- /'\ ? -<(1 
8 P tainer {_.J- Q.... c-

V. f -'1� 10 (� �,!\ I 3 1  X I fit 
k) IC IX 3 1 XIXI� i<Hs-IX z.. I " IX' .lb: ssiX 2 I )(J�· tz ,,o iX z i 'XIX Jvwlt_ \ z 1 XIX 1 \ : ?u!X \ I  z i XIX 

\jr II ); 35 IJ �J2-�X IX_ 
I Specify groundwater, &urhce water, soil, leachate, sludge. etc. 

2 S a.mple description must cleuly correlate the sample ID 10 the sampling location. 

DEPARTMENT USE.QPTIONAL FOR SOlL SAMPLERS 
Disposition of unused portion of umple 

Laboratory should: 

0 Dispose 

0 Return 

0 R etain for _ days 

0 Other 

ru-t en 

:,_,l D' , 1:· ._..-:t""l 
· - · . .;..'�,. � 

S plit  siJTiples: 

No./I'ype of  
Cont&ineu 

J - COv--\ 
l z- '-4  UL 

I - �  ....... \ 
-z.- � oz.. 
I - (._,<::>,......\ 

� o Z 

\V 

5 IJTI_E!e Condition 
Cncked I Improperly I Good I Other 
/Broken Sealed Condition Commenu 

I� 7 3 - o o  I - � I 
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

OfTaed? 0 Yes 0 No (Check one) 

Acccptcd7 0 Yes 0 No (Check one) 

Accepted By: 
S ignature 



NET 

Mr . Al Bishop 

-

NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC.  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford. IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874- 2 1 7 1  
Fax: ( 8 1 5) 87 4-5622 

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  

The following samples were received by NET for analys is : 

S ample 
Number 

1 2 1 8 1 1  
1 2 1 8 1 9  
1 2 1 8 2 5  
1 2 1 8 2 6  
1 2 1 8 2 7  
1 2 1 8 2 8  
1 2 1 8 2 9  
1 2 1 8 3 0  

S ample 
Description 

B- 1 - 2 , 
B-1-7 , 
B- 2 - 3 , 
B - 2 - 7 , 
B-3 - 3 , 
B- 3 - 6  . I 
B- 4 - 2 , 
B-4 -7 , 

Grab 
Grab 
Grab 
Grab 
Grab 
Grab 
Grab 
Grab 

Date 
Collected 

S o i l  0 7/ 0 1/ 19 9 3  
S o i l  0 7/ 0 1/ 19 9 3  
S o i l  0 7/ 0 1/ 19 9 3  
S o i l  0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  
S o i l  07/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  
S o i l  0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  
S o i l  0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  
S o il 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  

The abbrev iat ions and re ferences l i sted below have been adopted by 
NET as standard convent ions and are used throughout th is report : 

( 1 )  Method reference from EPA SW- 8 4 6 "Test Methods for Evaluating 
S o l id Waste , Phys ical/Chemical Methods , "  USEPA SW-8 4 6 , 3 rd Ed . , 
S eptember , 19 8 6 . 

( 2 )  Method re ference from ASTM , "American Society for Testing 
Material s . "  

( 3 )  Method reference from EPA "Methods for Chemical Analys is o f  
�aters and Wastes , "  USEPA , EPA 6 0 0/ 4 - 7 9 - 0 2 0 ,  rev ised March , 19 8 3 . 

( 4 )  Method reference from " Standard Methods for the Examination of 
Water and Wastewater . "  

( 5 )  Method re ference from EPA "Methods for the Determination of 
Organic Compounds in Drinking Water , "  USEPA , 5 2 4 . 2 , Rev ised 1 9 8 9  

( 6 ) EPA 4 0  CFR , Part 7 6 3  Appendix A to Subpart F - PLM 

Method re ference from EPA SW- 8 4 6 " Test ing Methods for Eva luating 
S o l id Waste , Physical/Chemical Methods " , USEPA SW-8 4 6 ,  Rev i s i on 1 ,  
8 2 6 0A ,  November 19 9 0 . Modi f ication o f  method in SPCC requ irements . 



NET 
NATIONAL 
ENV I RO N M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 71 
Fax: (8 1 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al Bi shop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wi l son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B-1-2 , Grab S o i l  
1 67 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 1 1  

Date Collected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 19 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenzene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl butyl ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenz ene 4 . 6  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 09/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7 / 0 9/ 19 9 3  

v0-
Brian Wanner , Div i s i on Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NATIONAL 
E NVI RON M ENTAL 

® TE STI N G ,  I NC. 

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al Bishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wi lson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B- 1 - 2 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 -0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 1 1  

Date Collected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2 / 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PNA ' S  
Acenaphthene < 1 2 0 0 . 
Acenaphthylene < 6 6 0 . 
Anthracene < 6 6 0 . 
Benz o ( a ) anthracene 4 8 . 
Benzo ( b ) fluoranthene 59 . 
Ben zo ( k) fluoranthene 3 8 . 

·· Benz o ( a )  pyrene 67 . 
Benzo ( gh i ) peryl ene 69 . 
Chrysene < 1 0 0 . 
Diben z o ( a , h ) anthracene < 2 0 . 
Fluoranthene < 6 6 0 . 
Fluorene < 1 4 0 .  
Indeno ( 1 , 2 , 3 -cd) pyrene 5 5 . 

· Naphtha l ene < 6 6 0 . 
Phenanthrene < 6 6 0 . 
Pyrene < 1 8 0 . 

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 )  0 7/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 )  0 7 / 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 07/ 1 9 9 3  
ugj kg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 07/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7/ 07/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7 / 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  0 7 / 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 14/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugj kg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7 / 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7 / 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 )  0 7/ 14/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NAT I O NAL 
ENVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (8 1 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B - 1 - 2 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2 / 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 11 

Date Col l ected : 07/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2 / 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

S o l ids , Total 9 6 . 1  

UNITS METHODS 

1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 ) 

J:i,J-

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7 / 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner ,  D iv i sion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



-

NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC.  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (8 1 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPT ION : B-1-2 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 1 1  

Date Collected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 19 9 3  Date Received : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR-DRO < 1 0 . 

UNITS METHODS 

mgjkg WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

07/ 1 6/ 1 9 9 3  

���nner , Div i sion Manager 
Rockford Div i s i on 



NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874- 2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B i shop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B- 1-7 , Grab S o i l  
1 67 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 19 

Date Col l ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 07/ 0 2 / 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

Sol ids , Total 9 6 . 1  

UNITS METHODS 

1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 ) 

D0-

DATE 
ANALYZED 

07/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Div i s ion Manager 
Rockford Div i s i on 



NET 
NATI O NAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC.  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (8 1 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al Bishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i lson 
Menomoni e ,  WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B-1-7 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 19 

Date Collected : 07/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Received : 0 7/ 0 2/ 19 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl butyl ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylben z ene < 2 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylben z ene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7 / 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7 / 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7 / 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7 / 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7 / 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  

0-0__ 
Brian Wanner ,  Div i s i on Manager 
Rockford Divi s ion 



� 

NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M E NTAL 

® TE STI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTI CAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 1 - 7 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 -0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2 / 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 19 

Date Col l ected : 07/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 07/ 0 2 / 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0 WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PNA ' S  
Acenaphthene < 1 2 0 0 . 
Acenaphthylene < 6 6 0 . 
Anthracene < 6 6 0 . 
Benz o ( a ) anthracene < 8 . 7  
Ben z o ( b ) fluoranthene . < 1 1 . 
Benz o ( k ) fluoranthene < 1 1 . 
Ben z o ( a ) pyrene < 1 5 . 
Benz o ( ghi ) perylene < 5 1 . 
Chrysene < 1 0 0 . 
Diben z o ( a , h ) anthracene < 2 0 .  
Fluoranthene < 6 6 0 . 
Fluorene < 1 4 0 . 
Indeno ( 1 , 2 , 3 -cd ) pyrene < 2 9 . 
Naphthalene < 6 6 0 . 
Phenanthrene < 6 6 0 . 
Pyrene < 1 8 0 . 

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugj kg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 07/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 07/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  07/07/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 07/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0  ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 ) 0 7/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 3 1 0 ( 1 )  07/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford D iv i s ion 



NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , I L  6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B-1-7 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 -0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7 / 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 19  

Date Coll ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 07/ 0 2 / 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR-DRO < 1 0 . 

UNITS 

mgjkg 

�J-

METHODS 

WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7/ 1 6/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
. NAT I O NAL 

ENV I RO N M ENTAL 
® TESTI N G ,  I N C .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874- 2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 8 7  4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i lson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 2 - 3 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 5  

Date Col l ected : 07/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 07/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS UNITS METHODS 

Sol ids , Total 9 6 . 3  � 0 1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 )  

DATE 
ANALYZED 

07/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  

JJ_�- . . .  Br1an Wanner , D1v1s 1 on Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-21 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 8 7  4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i lson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTI ON : B-2 - 3 , Grab Soil 
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Ch ippewa 

0 7 / 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 5  

Date Coll ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenzene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl butyl ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylbenzene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 0/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  

�0-
Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Division 



NET 
NATI O NAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL  6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 8 7  4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRI PTION : B-2 - 3 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 18 2 5  

Date Col l ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 19 9 3  Date Received : 0 7 / 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR-DRO < 1 0 . 

UNITS METHODS 

rngjkg WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7/ 1 6/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Division Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



-

NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al Bishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B-2 -7 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S amp l e  No : 1 2 18 2 6  

Date Col lected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

S o l ids , Total 9 6 . 8  

UNITS METHODS 

1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 )  

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7 / 0 7/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NATIONAL 
E NVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford , IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel:  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i l son 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B- 2 -7 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 -0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 6  

Date Col lected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 07/ 0 2/ 19 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl butyl ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  07/ 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7 / 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7 / 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  07/ 0 9/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7 / 0 9/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 09/ 1 9 9 3  

'd>�-
Brian Wanner ,  Divis ion Manager 
Rockford D iv i s i on 



NET 
NAT I O NAL 
ENVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al Bishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 2 -7 , Grab Soil 
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S amp le No : 1 2 1 8 2 6  

Date Col l ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR-DRO < 1 0 . 

UNITS METHODS 

mgjkg WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

07/ 1 6/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC.  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 87 4-21 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 8 7  4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wi lson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B-3 - 3 , Grab Soil 
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 7  

Date Collected : 0 7 / 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Received : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

Sol ids , Total 9 6 . 5  

UNITS METHODS 

1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 ) 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7 / 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner ,  Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 8 7  4-5622 

ANALYTI CAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 3 - 3 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Ch ippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 7  

Date Coll ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 19 9 3  
I EPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl butyl ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylbenzene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHO DS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 0/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 1 0/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 1 0/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford D iv i s i on 



NET 
NAT I O NAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL  6 1 1 09 

Tel :  {8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al Bishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 3 - 3 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
Sample No : 1 2 1 8 2 7  

Date Collected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Received : 0 7/ 0 2/ 19 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR-DRO < 1 0 . 

UNITS METHODS 

rngjkg WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7/ 16/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Div i s ion Manager 
Rockford Div i s ion 



NET' 
NAT I O NAL 
E NV I RO N M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, I L  6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-21 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTI CAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wi lson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B-3 - 6 , Grab Soil 
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1- 6 1 Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S amp le No : 1 2 18 2 8  

Date Coll ected : 07/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 10 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

Sol ids , Total 9 6 . 1  

UNITS METHODS 

1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 ) 

00� 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7/ 0 7/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis i on Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NATIO NAL 
ENVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL  6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 8 7  4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W i lson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B-3 - 6 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 8  

Date C o l l ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Received : 07/ 0 2 / 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0 WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Tert-methyl butyl ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenzene < 2 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 12 / 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 12/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 12/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 12/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 12/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 12 / 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  07/ 12/ 1 9 9 3  

��--
Br ian Wanner , Div i s ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NAT I ONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5) 874-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 3 - 6 , Grab Soil 
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2 / 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 8  

Date Col l ected : 07/ 0 1/ 19 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR- DRO < 1 0 . 

UNITS 

mgjkg 

-:1).0--

METHODS 

WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7/ 1 6/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Div i s i on Manager 
Rockford D iv i s ion 



NET 
NATIO NAL 
ENV I RO N M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  W il son 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : · B- 4 - 2 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 9  

Date Coll ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Received : 0 7 / 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

Sol ids , Total 9 3 . 7  

UNITS METHODS 

1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 ) 

�-w-

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7 / 0 7/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I N C .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 61 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5} 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5} 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B-4 - 2 , Grab Soil 
1 67 3 - 0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7 / 2 2 / 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 2 9  

Date Coll ected : 0 7 / 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene < 2 . 0  
Ethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Tert -methyl butyl ether < 2 . 0  
Toluene < 2 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenz ene 4 . 4  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylbenz ene < 2 . 0  
Xylenes < 2 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 1 3 / 1 9 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 1 3 / 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  07/ 1 3 / 19 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 13 / 1 9 9 3  
ugj kg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 13 / 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 13/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 3 / 1 9 9 3  

�0-
Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  W i lson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I N C .  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 4 - 2 , Grab Soil 
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S amp l e  No : 1 2 1 8 2 9  

Date Coll ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR-DRO 7 4 . 

UNITS 

mgj kg 

�0-

METHODS 

WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

07/ 1 6/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NATIONAL 
E NVI RON M E NTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-21 7 1  
Fax: (81 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATI ON 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B- 4-7 , Grab Soil 
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ampl e  No : 1 2 1 8 3 0  

Date Col l ected : 07/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Received : 07/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

Sol ids , Total 9 6 . 9  

UNITS METHODS 

1 6 0 . 3  ( 3 ) 

�0--

DATE 
ANALYZED 

0 7/ 0 7/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Divis i on Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 



NET 
NAT IONAL 
E NVI RON M ENTAL 

® TE STI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (81 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (8 1 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION : B-4 -7 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Ch ippewa 

0 7/ 2 2/ 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S ample No : 1 2 1 8 3 0  

Date Col l ected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 07/ 0 2 / 1 9 9 3 
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

PVOC - 8 0 2 0  
Benz ene <4 . 0  
Ethylbenz ene <4 . 0  
Tert-methyl butyl ether <4 . 0  
Toluene < 4 . 0  
1 , 2 , 4 -Trimethylbenz ene <4 . 0  
1 , 3 , 5 -Trimethylbenz ene <4 . 0  
Xyl enes <4 . 0  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  07/ 1 4/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  07/ 1 4/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 4/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  0 7/ 14/ 19 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 )  07/ 1 4/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 07/ 1 4/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjkg 8 0 2 0  ( 1 ) 0 7/ 14/ 19 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Div i s ion Manager 
Rockford Div i s ion 



NET 
NAT I ONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL  6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874- 2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B i shop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wilson 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B-4 -7 , Grab S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1 - 6 1  Chippewa 

0 7/ 2 2 / 19 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 2 6 2 7  
S amp l e  No : 1 2 1 8 3 0  

Date Col lected : 0 7/ 0 1/ 1 9 9 3  Date Rece ived : 0 7/ 0 2/ 1 9 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

WDNR- DRO < 1 0 . 

UNITS 

mgjkg 

�0-

METHODS 

WDNR 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

07/ 1 6/ 1 9 9 3  

Brian Wanner , Division Manager 
Rockford Division 



lkparuu.;ut of Natural R..:�mlr<.:.;s 

Note: Usc of l11is form is volurllary lmt is rcquest.;d by the Dcpanment pursualll to <.:h. N R  1 4 9, NR 500-5<10, 
NR 1 5 8  and N R  4 1 9, \Vis_ Adm. Code. 1\:rsonally identifiable information will be used for no other purpose. 

LU ST PIWG R A M  
Fnnn 4400- 1 5 1 

Sarnph: Colkctor(s) ;\ I /-\ \ 0--"\..' .:::s-. \S .l 'S � \) 
Tith:/\Vork Station/Company 

£:\oNU . "SJ> �� .  c� J� Cc-<-D . 
Propc2�.���c��G. \j�\\_� �(2_��� A· �

-;�-J�ropt?�:cr � c �l 
I 

Rev. 4-93 

Telephone N umber ( incl ude area codc) 
I I S- --z 3 -s � '7 0 8 ( 
Tclcphone Number (incl ude an.:a code) 

--v----- V · - 1 :.: :):}':;: . ' :  . ·  .=::: ;:: :: · : : :'Sample Condi1ion on Receipt by Laborawry 
I hereby ccnify lllal l received, properly handled, and disposed of lllcsc samples as noted below: < : ' : !  ( : . ' ?'i ' <:: :  ' '1_1\ uc) 1�',n(> i< y Li$·1� (>Nl .  y " 

··��·:3�) J � ,p "8���; 3 I 3: Is """'ol ny (S;'"""") rt;&�{;'.;�«f�i�i�"Jg bl''*·' Bf( i&con \ ( "'� 
Relinquished By (Signature) "' Date!fime Rw:ived By (Signature) J.H�plr,:� \'f�rc p:c�i,y?-9, on ice lilld there \V';�S i�l< ret�aining. you may report the 

icrlii:icraturc �s "iccdvcd 011 icc''. If all (>f the i(;<! \VaS plt:hed, th<: t.;mp..:ratur<: 
�R�c-lin�q-u7is�h-e�d�B�y-(�S��-·n_a_t_u_re�)----���D�a-t-�=�-u-e-------����-e-��-i-v-u�I 7�-��L�a�b-o-�-· t-o-ry�B-y�(�S�ig-·r-la-W-�-�,�)
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.
!� � t ��t� ��-'i\s Vt.Z I q . ,  30i¥\o .. '-''.:A.-V\"-.�_�Jlo 1\ . ... ..• . ..... .... . 

· . . ······ : . : ·< ·· .•.•. ·.· /< · , , ·. 

Field 1D 
Nwnbcr 1 

Date I Time 
Collected Collected 

Prescrv. 
Type 

Fidd 
Screening Description 

<Malysis I ..

. 
: 

Lab m, I N<?-D}rs of I Crackc<l 
Type · . . Number Con tamers /Broken 

mi>rop�rly 
S�alcd · 

· Good 
C<indition 

Other 
Comments 

6 -S-51B-'I-'1.3 1 / :  I:S ISc: I ti�-
...... o 0 

:it I �?>'-1 rr :·l 
� 3 . 0 -;'> \ -h � 

TeJ. � I I 1"&1-�re·\/ki.Aa.JJI . . , .< I -2Fo/oz I 
To +. P\..._cs .  

I I I I , 
· · · 

' I 
, 
. . 

: 

·:·.: ::·.:: 

I I I l ·�: . . :::'I .< : ; . ::. 1 1 7  :>> I 
I I I I :::::: ·::; . . i:i:; · ·::·::.: 1 ·:;:; : ·:::.::::.':!:'·!:'?:·: I 

I I I I · .· .. . .. . · ··
·•·• 1 

.. · 

-:. · ·.· · 

.• ... ,: . .  

1 Sampl<: description must dearly correlate the sampl<: I D  to the sampling lm:atinn shown on a map. 
2 Specify growulwater, surface water, soil.  leachate, sludge, etc. 

3Type of sampling <kvice; spl i t  spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil  syringt:, <.:t<:. 
1 673 - CO l - G l  

DEPARTMENT US E/OPTIONAL FOR SOil. SAivlPLERS 
Disposition of lUltlSed portion of sample 

Laboratory should: 0 Dispose 0 Retain for __ days 

0 Rctwll 0 Other 

Split samples: 

\ , · , · ,  n ! · · f n ' ' :  

DEPARTMENT U S E  ONLY 

Offered'! 0 Yes 0 No (Check one) 

A<.:ct:ptcd '! 0 Yes D No (Check one) 

/ _._ � 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M ENTAL 

® TE STI N G ,  I NC .  

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

0 8/ 2 7/ 1 9 9 3  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford, IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1  
Fax: (8 1 5) 8 7  4-5622 

Job No : 9 3 . 0 3 1 7 3  

The f o l l owing samples were received by NET for analys i s : 

S amp l e  
Number 

1 2 3 4 8 9  

S ampl e  
Description 

B-5 5 ' ,  S o i l  

Date 
C o l lected 

0 8 / 0 4/ 1 9 9 3  

The abbreviat ions and references l i sted below have been adopted by 
NET as standard conventions and are used throughout thi s  report : 

( 1 )  Method reference from EPA SW- 8 4 6  " Test Methods for £valuating 
S o l id Waste , Phys ical/ Chemical Methods , "  USEPA SW-8 4 6 ,  3 rd Ed . , 
S eptember , 19 8 6 . 

( 2 )  Method reference from ASTM , "American Soc iety for Test ing 
Material s . "  

( 3 )  Method re ference from EPA "Methods for Chemical Analys is of 
Waters and Wastes , "  USEPA , EPA 6 0 0/ 4 -7 9 - 0 2 0 ,  rev ised March , 19 8 3 . 

( 4 )  Method reference from " Standard Methods for the Examination of 
Water and wastewater . "  

( 5 )  Method reference from EPA "Methods for the Determinat ion of 
Organic Compounds in Drinking Water , "  USEPA , 5 2 4 . 2 ,  Rev ised 1 9 8 9  

( 6 )  EPA 4 0  CFR , Part 7 6 3  Appendix A t o  Subpart F - PLM 

( 7 )  Method re ference from EPA SW- 8 4 6  " Testing Methods for Evaluating 
S o l id Waste , Physical/ Chemical Methods " , USEPA SW- 8 4 6 ,  Revis ion 1 ,  
8 2 6 0A ,  November 1 9 9 0 . Mod i fication o f  method i n  S PCC requirements . 



NATIONAL 
ENVI RON M EN TAL 

® TESTI N G ,  I NC .  

Rockford Division 
3548 35th Street 
Rockford. IL 6 1 1 09 

Tel :  (8 1 5) 874-2 1 7 1 
Fax: (8 1 5) 87 4-5622 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Mr . Al B ishop 
CEDAR CORPORATION 
6 0 4  Wil son 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : B-5 5 ' , S o i l  
1 6 7 3 - 0 0 1- 6 1  Chippewa 

0 8/ 2 7 / 1 9 9 3  

Job No : 9 3 . 0 3 17 3  
Samp l e  No : 1 2 3 4 8 9  

Date Col lected : 0 8 / 0 4/ 19 9 3  Date Received : 0 8/ 0 5/ 19 9 3  
IEPA Cert . No . 1 0 0 2 2 0  WDNR Cert . No . 9 9 9 4 4 7 2 4 0  

TEST NAME RESULTS 

Nitrogen , Ammonia 10 
Nitrogen , Kj eldahl < 1 0  
Nitrogen , Organic Not Detected 
Phosphate , Total < 7 . 7  
Total Organic Carbon ( TOC } ,1 9 5  

DATE 
UNITS METHODS ANALYZED 

ugj g  3 5 0 . 2  ( 3 )  0 8/ 2 3/ 1 9 9 3  
ugjg 3 5 1 . 3  ( 3 )  0 8/ 1 9/ 1 9 9 3  

4 5 0 0N ( 4 )  
ugjg 3 6 5 . 3  ( 3 )  0 8/ 18/ 19 9 3  
ugjg CORP OF ENG 0 8/ 2 3/ 1 9 9 3  

�0 
Brian �nne r ,  D iv i s ion Manager 
Rockford Divis ion 
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1 . 0  INTRODUCTION 

Ayres Associ ates was retai ned by the Hal e Company of Wi scon s i n  to 

conduct tank cl osure s i te assessments of two underground storage 

tanks l ocated at the Ch i ppewa Val l ey Reg i on al Ai rport i n  Eau Cl ai re ,  

Wi scons i n .  The purpose o f  these assessments was t o  check for the 

presence of spi l l ed or l eaked petrol eum products that may have 

contami nated the surround i ng soi l . 

These s i te assessments  were conducted i n  accordance wi th gui del i nes 

set forth in Wi scons i n Admi n i strati ve Code I LHR 10 11 Fl ammabl e and 

Combust i b 1 e L i qu i ds 11 , and Wi  scans i n  Department of Natura 1 Resources 

(WDNR) LUST Rel ease Publ i cat i ons PUBL-SW- 1 16-REV-March 1 992 , and 

PUBL-SW- 1 1 6-REV-Jan . 1 99 2 . The assessment procedures and resul ts are 

reported i n  the fol l owi ng paragraph s . 

2 . 0  S ITE BACKGROUND 

2 . 1  S ITE DESCRI PTION 

The Chi ppewa Val l ey Reg i onal Ai rport i s  l ocated at 3800 Starr 

Avenue i n  Eau Cl a i re ,  Wi scons i n ,  i n  the NE 1 /4 of the SW 1 / 4 ,  

Sec t i on 33 , Townsh i p  2 8  North , Range 9 West . The reg i onal 

l ocat i on of the s i te i s  shown on F i gure 1 ,  " Locat i on Map . "  

Ayres Assoc i ates was retai ned by The Hal e Company of Wi scon s i n  

t o  conduct tank cl osure s i te assessments on a 6 , 000 gal l on fuel 

o i l  underground storage tank (UST) and a 560 gal l on d i esel fuel 

UST . The 6 , 000 fuel n i l  UST was abandoned i n  pl ace and the 560 

gal l on d i esel fuel UST was removed . Zervas Company of Dul uth , 

Mi nnesot a ,  was retai ned by Hal e Company to remove and d i spose 

of the underground d i ese 1 fue 1 tank and to abandon the 6, 000 

ga l l on fuel o i l UST i n  pl ace . Informat i on on both tanks i s  

presented i n  a tabul ar format , based on the October 1 992 

W i scons i n  DNR s i te assessment compl eteness checkl i st for 

cl osure report i ng ,  and i s  i nc l uded i n  Append i x  A ,  "C l osure 

Assessment Informat i on . "  

1 
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2 . 2  REG I ONAL SETT I NG 

As s hown i n  F i gure 1 ,  the s i te i s  l ocated approxi mately one 

mi l e  east of the Ch i ppewa Ri ver .  Based on U . S .  Geol ogi cal 

Survey Map , the approxi mate el evat i on of the s i te i s  885 feet 

above mean sea l evel { m . s . l . ) .  The depth to ground water i s  

approxi matel y 70 feet , accord i ng to June 2 1 , 1 990 , data 

col l ected duri ng a Remed i al I nvestigati on/Feasi bi l i ty Study, 

Nat i onal Presto I ndustri es .  I nc . , by Eder Assoc i ates . 

The C i ty of Eau Cl a i re suppl i es water to the faci l i ty .  The 

C i ty of Eau Cl a i re mun i c i pal water wel l are a ,  l ocated 3 , 000 

feet southwest of the s i te ,  i s  the cl osest known potabl e water 

wel l area . As menti oned prev i ou s l y ,  the on-go i ng Nati onal 

Presto I ndustr i es ground water i nvest i gat i on has numerous 

mon i tori ng wel l s  i n  the general v i c i n i ty of the s i te .  RW- 1 1  

and RW- 1 2  are 1 ocated approxi mately  700 feet northwest and 

south of the tanks , respect i vel y .  

Accord i ng to L i nda Storl i e ,  Department of I ndustry ,  Labor , and 

Human Rel at i ons { D I LHR) , there are 1 2  underground storage tanks 

l i sted i n  thei r database for the E au C l a i re Co�nty Ai rport . 

Three 1 0 , 000 gal l on avi ati on fuel tanks were removed i n  1 988 . 

The rema i n i ng n i ne t an ks are sti l l  l i sted as act i ve ,  except a 

1 , 000 gal l on tank wi th contents  unknown . Th i s  tank was sti l l  

i n  ground , but has been l i sted as not i n  use s i nce 1 989 . 

G i bson Avi at i on ,  al so l ocated at 3800 Starr Avenue , has  seven 

UST ' s  l i sted i n  D I LHR ' s  database . Onl y  one 200 gal l on d i esel 

UST i s  s t i l l  l i sted as act i ve ,  and the rema i n i ng s i x  have been 

removed . The fol l owi ng l i st of tanks are l i sted i n  D I LHR ' s 

database , i ncl ud i ng the 6 , 000 gal l on fuel o i l  { Reg i strati on 

# 1 80 1 0- 2 2 5 )  and 560 gal l on d i esel { Regi strat i on #7801 0-224) , 

wh i ch are the subject of th i s  report . 

3 



3 . 0  

Tank S i ze 
(gal l ons)  Contents ID Number Status  

1 0 , 000 Unl eaded 1 80 1 0-220 Acti ve 

1 0 , 000 Fuel Oi l 1 80 1 0- 2 2 1  Acti ve 

1 0 , 000 Di esel 1 80 1 0- 2 2 2  Act i ve 

3 , 000 Fuel Oi l 1 80 1 0-223 Acti ve 

500 Di esel 1 80 1 0-224  Removed 1 992 

6 , 000 Fuel Oi l 1 80 1 0-225  Removed 1 992 

1 0 , 000 Avi at i on 18010-226 Removed 1 988 

1 0 , 000 Av i at i on 1 80 1 0-227  Removed 1 988 

1 0 , 000 Av i at i on 18010-228 Removed 1 988 

1 , 000 Unknown 10810-229 Empty 

500 D i e sel 1 08 1 0-230 Acti ve 

1 0 , 000 Avi at i on 1 08 1 0-231  Act i ve 

CLOSURE ASSESSMENT OF 6 3 000 GALLON FUEL O I L  TANK--SITE OBSERVATION3 
SAMPLE COLLECTION3 SAMPLE RESULTS 3 AND RECOMMENDAT I ONS 

3 . 1  GENERAL 

On October 1 2 ,  1 992 , at 1 0 : 00 a . m . , Mark A .  Z i ch and Ang i  M .  

Wei ss , Ayres Assoc i ates , arri ved o n  s i te and i n stal l ed two h and 

auger bori ngs at both ends of a 6 , 000 gal l on UST . The s ky was 

part l y  cl oudy , and the temperature was approxi mately 55 degrees 

Fahrenhe i t .  The UST was l oc ated northeast of the mai n  ai rport 

termi nal between the front access road and the termi nal . 

F i g ure 2 ,  " 6 , 000 Gal l on UST S i te Pl an , " s hows the s i te l ayout , 

i nc l ud i ng the l ocat i on of the UST , product p i p i ng ,  and fi l l  

p i pe .  

The 6 , 000 gal l on UST was 1 6  feet l ong and e i gh t  feet i n  

d i ameter , wi th the UST bottom l y i ng 1 1  feet bel ow exi st i ng 

grade . The surface area above the UST i s  covered wi th a 

concrete wal kway . The UST fi l l  p i pe i s  l ocated d i rect l y  above 

4 
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the UST . Accord i ng to a bu i l d i ng pl an sheet suppl i ed by the 

a i rport man ager , the fi l l  p i pe i s  l ocated four feet northwest 

of the southeast end of the tan k .  Measurements were taken from 

the fi l l  p i pe to l ocate the ends of the tan k .  Th i s  enabl ed the 

soi l  bor i ngs to be i n stal l ed i n  cl ose proxi mi ty to the tank 

ends . Access  to soi 1 s was ach i eved after cori ng through the 

concrete s i dewal k .  

3 . 2  SAMPLE COLLECT I ON 

Two 3 - 1 / 2  i nch d i ameter hand auger bori ngs were i nstal l ed at 

the ends of the UST . The sta i n 1 ess stee 1 auger was c 1 eaned 

pri or to arri val at the job s i te ,  and pri or to each sampl e 

col l ec t i on ,  to m i n i mi ze the potenti al for cross contami nat i on .  

The three-step cl eani ng procedure con s i sted of an Al conox soap 

wash us i ng a brush , tap water ri nse ,  and fi nal r i n se wi th 

d i sti l l ed water . The tap water was taken from the C i ty of Eau 

Cl a i re water system from Ayres Assoc i ates '  tap . 

Hand auger bori ng HA- l was i nsta 1 1  ed two feet south of the 

southeast end of the UST, and HA-2 was i nstal l ed one foot north 

of the northwest end of the UST . Both bor i ng s  were sl i ghtl y 

angl ed towards the base of the UST . HA- l and HA-2 were 

i n stal l ed to depth s  of 1 3 . 5  and 1 3 . 0  feet , respect i vel y .  Two 

s ampl es { HA- l , S- 1 and HA-2 , S- 1 )  were col l ected at depths of 

1 3 . 0  to 1 3 . 5  feet and 1 2 . 5  to 1 3 . 0  feet beneath exi st i ng grade , 

or 1 .  5 to 2 .  5 feet beneath the base of the UST . So i l  bor i ng 

l ogs and borehol e abandonment forms are i nc l uded i n  Append i x  B ,  

" So i l Bori ng Logs and Borehol e Abandonment Forms . "  

So i l  s ampl es were col l ected to ascertai n  the correct amount of 

soi l  necessary to obtai n  a 25 gram s ampl e i n  a 20 cc syr i nge . 

A 20 cc syri nge fi l l ed to 1 7  cc we i g hed 25  grams . At each 

sampl e l ocat i on ,  two sampl es , wei gh i ng 25 grams , were col l ected 

i n  an open-ended 20 cc syri nge and p 1 aced i n  a 60 mi 1 1  i 1 i ter 

w i de mouth j ar wi th a Tefl on l i ned l i d and septum on top . Upon 

col l ect i on ,  the so i l  sampl es were i mmedi atel y pl aced on i ce for 
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sh i pment to l aboratory . Mo i sture sampl es were al so col l ected 

from each l ocat i on i n  5 ounce pl ast i c  j ars . Add i t i onal so i l  

s amp l es were al so col l ected i n  1 6  ounce Mason j ars for head 

space analys i s  i n  Ayres ' l aboratory fol l owi ng the proper 

equi l i brat i on t i me .  

3 . 3  HEAD SPACE SCREENING 

The head space of each 1 6  ounce j ar was qual i tat i ve l y  screened 

for the presence of organ i c  vapors us i ng a Foxboro Model OVA 

1 28 Century Fl ame I on i zati on Detector { F l O ) . The F l O  i s  

factory cal i brated wi th three methane gas standards . The 

accuracy of the F l O  i nstrument i s  checked dai l y  by adj usti ng 

the i nstrument to a " Zero Ai r"  standard { l ess  than 1 part per 

mi l l i on total hydrocarbon s ) , then us i ng a 95 part per mi l l i on 

{ ppm) methane gas standard to veri fy the factory cal i brat i on .  

Accord i ng to manufacturer ' s  spec i fi cat i on s ,  the da i l y  check 

shou l d  be wi th i n  2 0% of the 95 ppm methane standard , 

correspond i ng to readi ngs of 76 to 1 1 4 .  The F l O  cal i brat i on 

check for October 1 2 ,  1 992 , was 76 . The soi l  s ampl es were not 

fi el d screened ; however , they were screened i n  Ayres Associ ates 

l aboratory . After al l ow i ng so i l  sampl es to equi l i brate for a 

ten mi nute ·peri od i ns i de at an ambi ent a i r temperature of 70 

degrees Fahrenhe i t ,  total organ i c  vapors i n  the j ar head space 

were screened by p i erc i ng the j ar l i d and i nserti ng the F l O  

probe . The h i ghest meter responses were noted and recorded . 

Meter responses are reported as ppm methane equ i val ents . F i e l d  

screen i ng resul ts  for sampl es HA- l , S-1  and HA- 2 ,  S- 1 are 

reported i n  Tabl e 1 ,  " Soi l Sampl e Ana l yt i cal Resul ts  Summary . "  

None of the sampl es contai ned detectabl e VOC ' s  wi th the F l O .  

The F l O  responses are rel ati ve i nd i cati ons of total i on i zabl e 

vol at i l e  organ i c  compounds {VOC ' s )  present i n  the atmosphere 

surroundi ng the samp l es and do not necessari l y  represent the 

concentrat i on of a spec i fi c  compound . 

7 
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Ayres Lab 
Sample Sample 

Date No. No. 
1 0/1 2/92 HA- 1 ,  S-1  0298871 

1 0/1 2/92 HA-2, S-1 0298872 

Ayres Lab 
Sample Sample 

Date No. No. 
1 1 /1 7/92 S-1 302476 

1 1/1 7/92 S-2 3024n 

1 1/1 7/92 S-3 302478 

mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms 

TABLE 1 
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY 

CHIPPEWA VALLEY REGIONAL AIRPORT 
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 

6,000 GALLON FUEL OIL TANK 
Instrument 

Sample Sample Depth (FT) Response (a) 
Location Below Existing Glade FlO (Lab) 

South End of Tank 1 3.0-1 3.5 No Response 

North End of Tank 1 2.5-1 3.0 No Response 

560 GALLON DIESEL FUEL TANK 
Instrument 

Sample Sample Depth (FT) Response (a) 
Location Below Exia1lilg Glade FlO (Lab) 

South End of Tank 6.0 No Response 

North End of Tank 6.0 0.8 

Below Pump 1 .5 1 4  

a = FID response given i n  innument units as methane equivalents 
b = The Practical Quantitation Umit (POL) for DieM! Range Organlca (DAO) was 1 0.0 mg/Kg 

8 

Diesel Range 
Organics (ORO) 

(mg/kg) (b) 
< 1 0.0 

< 10.0 

Diesel Range 
Organics (ORO) (mg{kg) (b) 

25 

74 

30,000 



3 . 4  TANK ABANDONMENT I N  PLACE 

On November 1 7 ,  1 992 , Zervas Company pumped , i nerted , cut open , 

and c 1 eaned the 6 ,  000 g a  1 1  on fue 1 o i  1 UST .  The UST was then 

checked by Mr . Wi l l i am Kl ee , F i re Inspector for the C i ty of Eau 

Cl a i re .  After i nspect i on ,  the tank was fi l l ed wi t h  sand . 

Concrete was pl aced on the surface over the tan k .  Waste 

Research and Recl amat i on Company , I nc . , removed the sl udge and 

surpl us product . 

The UST was reg i stered wi th the Department of I ndustry ,  Labor 

and Human Rel at i ons ( D I LHR) . A compl eted copy of the UST 

reg i strati on form ( D I LHR Form SBD-7437)  i s  i nc l uded i n  Appendi x  

C ,  "Tank Inventory Forms , "  al ong wi th the ori g i nal reg i strati on 

form . Surpl us product and sl udge management i nformati on i s  

i ncl uded i n  Appendi x  0 ,  "Tank ,  Surpl u s  Product , and Sl udge 

Management Informat i on . "  

3 . 5  LABORATORY ANALYS I S  

Soi l sampl es were sh i pped v i a  Un i ted Parcel Servi ce t o  Twi n 

C i ty Test i ng ,  St . Paul , Mi nnesota (Wi scon s i n  Laboratory 

Cert i fi cat i on No . ( 9994469 1 0 ) , for quant i tat i ve analys i s .  The 

soi l  s ampl es were anal yzed for D i esel Range Organ i c s  ( ORO) . 

Laboratory resul ts are summari zed i n  Tabl e 1 ,  and l aboratory 

report forms are i ncl uded i n  Append i x  E ,  " Laboratory Anal ys i s  

Resul ts and Cha i n of Custody . "  Laboratory resul ts  are reported 

i n  mg/Kg (mi l l i grams per ki l ogram) . So i l  s ampl es HA- l , S- 1 and 

HA- 2 , S- 1 ,  col l ected from beneath the UST , contai ned no detects 

of ORO at the Method Detecti on L imi t ( MDL) of < 10 . 0  mgj kg . 

3 . 6  RECOMMENDATIONS 

On t he bas i s  of qual i tati ve and quanti t at i ve anal ys i s  of so i l  

sampl es col l ected from beneath the 6 , 000 gal l on fuel oi l UST , 

i t  i s  cone l uded that no petrol eum hydrocarbon contami nat i on 

exceed i ng WDNR remedi al act i on g u i del i nes of 1 0  ppm was 
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detected beneath the UST . No further acti on i s  recommended for 

the 6 , 000 gal l on fuel o i l UST , and the tank shoul d be 

cons i dered as a "cl ean cl osure . "  

4 . 0  CLOSURE ASSESSMENT OF 560 GALLON DI ESEL FUEL TANK--SITE OBSERVATION ,  
SAMPLE COLLECT ION 

4 . 1  GENERAL 

A s i ng l e sampl i ng tri p was made to the s i te by Mark Z i ch , 

Ayres Assoc i ates , on November 1 7 ,  1 992 , to observe the removal 

of a d i esel fuel tan k ,  sampl e soi l , and to check for the 

presence of spi l l ed or l eaked petrol eum products . The weather 

was cl oudy , wi th an a i r temperature of approxi mately  45 degrees 

Fahren he i t .  

The UST was l ocated north o f  the Gi bson Avi at i on Offi ce between 

three bui l d i ng s  ( a i rport hangers and equi pment storage) .  

F i gure 3 ,  " 560 Gal l on Di esel Fuel UST S i te Pl an , "  s hows the 

s i te 1 ayout , i nc 1 ud i ng the 1 ocat i on of the UST and product 

pump . S i te photographs are shown i n  Appendi x  E ,  " S i te 

Photographs . "  The 560 gal l on UST i s  s i x  feet l ong by four feet 

i n  d i ameter , w ith  the UST bottom l yi ng fi ve feet bel ow exi st i ng 

grade . The tank was reported to h ave been used by G i bson 

Av i at i on to store d i esel fuel and was not used for 

approx i matel y the past 1 5  years . The product pump was l ocated 

approxi mately one foot southwest of the UST . The fi l l  p i pe was 

d i rect l y  over the UST . 

Approxi matel y 1 25 gal l on s  of d i esel fuel was removed from the 

UST and pl aced i nto three 55-gal l on drums . The tank was 

i nerted wi th co2 and scraped c 1 ean pri or to remov a 1 . Waste 

Research and Recl amat i on Company , I nc . , transported the three 

55-gal l on drums . The materi al was fuel bl ended and sh i pped to 

a cement ki l n .  Tank man i fest s ,  surpl us product , and sl udge 

management i nformat i on are i ncl uded i n  Appendix  D .  

1 0  
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4 . 2  SAMPLE COLLECT ION 

Soi l s  on s i te were l ogged by observ i ng soi l s  i n  the tank  

excavat i on .  The  top  one foot of the so i l  profi l e  in  the 

excavat i on cons i sted of sandy s i l ts fol l owed by a s i x  i nch 

l ayer of dark organ i c  materi al . Immedi atel y beneath th i s  

organ i c  l ayer was a s i x  i nch l ayer of s andy gravel . The 

remai nder of the excavat i on ,  from two feet to s i x  feet , was 

fi ne to medi um brown sand, wi th some s i l t  and g ravel . Ground 

water was not encountered at the excavat i on base at a depth of 

s i x  feet . There was no not i ceabl e petrol eum sta i n i ng or odors 

i n  the tank excavat i on soi l s ; however,  there was a s l i ght odor 

under the product pump . S i nce there was a dark organ i c  l ayer 

approxi mately  one foot i n  depth , i t  was d i ffi cul t to determ i ne 

i f  soi l s  were stai ned under the pump . 

Soi l  s ampl i ng was conducted concurrent wi th the tank removal to 

determi ne i f  petrol eum hydrocarbon contami nat i on was present at 

the s i te .  So i l  sampl es S-1  and S-2 were col l ected at equal 

depths of s i x  feet bel ow exi st i ng g rade ( or 1 .  5 feet beneath 

the tank bottom) . S-3 was taken bel ow the pump at a depth of 

1 . 5 feet . Al though D I LHR g u i del i nes do not requ i re sampl i ng 

under the pump when i t  i s  l ocated wi t h i n  two feet of  the UST , 

the dark organ i c  soi l s  d i d  seem to have a sl i ght petrol eum odor 

and were sampl ed . The s ampl e l ocat i on s  are shown on F i gure 2 .  

Two soi l  s ampl es were col l ected to ascertai n the correct amount 

of so i l  necessary to obtai n a 25 gram sampl e .  A 20 cc syri nge 

fi l l ed to 1 7  cc wei g hed 25 grams . At each sampl e l oc at i on ,  two 

s ampl es , wei gh i ng 2 5  grams , were col l ected i n  an open-ended 20 

cc syr i nge and pl aced i n  a 60 ml w i de mouth j ar wi th a Tefl on 

l i ned l i d and a septum on top . Upon col l ect i on ,  the soi l 

s ampl es were i mmedi ately pl aced on i ce for s h i pment to 

l aboratory for analys i s Moi sture s ampl es were al so col l ected 

from each l ocat i on i n  5 ounce pl ast i c  j ars . Dupl i cate sampl es 

were al so col l ected i n  16 ounce Mason j ars for sampl e screen i ng 

i n  the l aboratory fol l owi ng the proper equi l i brat i on t i me . 
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4 . 3  HEAD SPACE SCREEN I NG 

The head space of each 1 6  ounce j ar was qual i tat i ve l y  screened 

for the presence of organ i c  v apors us i ng a Foxboro Model OVA 

1 28 Century Fl ame Ioni zat i on Detector ( F lO ) . The s ame F l O  

procedures , a s  outl i ned prev i ousl y ,  were fol l owed for the 560 

gal l on UST cl osure . The F l O  cal i brat i on check for November 1 7 ,  

1 99 2 , was 86 . The soi l sampl es were not fi el d screened ; 

however , they were screened i n  Ayres Associ ates 1 aboratory . 

F i el d  screen i ng resul ts  for s ampl es S-1  through S-3 are 

reported i n  Tabl e 1 ,  " So i l Samp l e Anal yt i cal Resul ts  Summary . "  

Sampl e S- 1 contai ned no detectabl e VOC ' s  wi th the F l O ,  

however ; S-2 and S-3 contai ned l evel s o f  0 . 8  and 1 4 . 0  ppm, 

respect i ve l y .  

4 . 4  LABORATORY ANALYS I S  

So i l  sampl es were sh i pped v i a Un i ted Parcel Serv i ce t o  Twi n 

C i ty Test i ng ,  St . Paul , M i n nesota (Wi scon s i n Laboratory 

Cert i fi cat i on No . (9994469 1 0 ) , for quant i tat i ve analys i s .  The 

soi l  s ampl es were anal yzed for D i esel Range Organ i cs ( ORO) . 

Laboratory resul ts  are summari zed i n  Tabl e 1 ,  and l aboratory 

report forms are i ncl uded i n  Append i x  0 ,  " Laboratory Anal ys i s  

Resul ts  and Cha i n of Custody . "  Laboratory resul ts  are reported 

i n  mg/Kg (mi l l i grams per ki l ogram) . Soi l sampl e S-1 , col l ected 

beneath the south end of the tan k ,  contai ned 2 5  ppm of ORO . 

The Method Detect i on L i mi t  (MDL)  was 1 0 . 0  ppm . Soi l  s ampl es 

from the north end of the tank excavat i on ,  and from under the 

product pump , contai ned detectabl e l evel s of ORO ,  wi th 74 ppm 

i n  S-2 and 3 0 , 000 ppm i n  S-3 , respecti vel y .  

4 . 5  CONCLUS I ONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

On the bas i s  of qual i tat i ve and quant i tat i ve anal ys i s  of soi l 

sampl es col l ected on s i te ,  i t  i s  concl uded that petrol eum 

hydrocarbon contami nat i on exceed i ng WDNR remed i a  1 act i on 

gui del i nes of 1 0  ppm was detected i n  the UST excavat i on and 
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under the product pump . I n  order to esti mate the hori zonta 1 
and vert i ca 1 extent of soi  1 contami nat i on ,  i t  i s  recommended 

that four soi l  bor i ngs be i nstal l ed to an est i mated depth of 20 
feet i n  the area of the tank excavat i on and product pump . The 

proposed soi l  bor i ng l ocat i ons are shown on F i gure 4 ,  " Proposed 

So i l  Bori ng Locat i on Map . " The soi l s  shou l d  be s ampl ed at 2 . 5  
foot i nterval s and fi el d screened wi th an F I D .  The soi l s  wi th 

the h i ghest F I D  read i ngs shoul d be anal yzed by a Wi scons i n  DNR 

cert i f i ed l aboratory for D i esel Range Organ i cs (ORO) and 

Petrol eum Vol at i l e  Org an i c  Compounds ( PVOC ' s ) . Sampl es 

col l ected from the so i l  bori ng to be l ocated at the former pump 

i s l and wi l l  al so be anal yzed for Pol ynucl ear Aromat i c  

Hydrocarbons ( PAH ' s ) . A mi n i mum o f  two soi l  sampl es from each 

bori ng s houl d be anal yzed . Based on the fi nd i ng s  of soi l 

sampl i ng ,  a remed i al act i on pl an wi l l  be proposed for the s i te .  

4 . 6  STANDARD OF CARE 

These tank cl osure s i te assessments are based on data produced 

by Ayres Assoc i ates and the i r  subcontractors through the 

col l ecti on and anal ys i s  of soi l s ampl es . So i l  qual i t i es 

reported here i n app l y  onl y to the spec i fi c  l ocat i ons and t i mes 

at wh i ch thi s work was performed . Vari ati ons may occur at 

other l oc at i ons between the so i l  sampl es . Concl us i ons and 

recommendati ons made represent our profess i onal engi neer i ng 

j udgement i n  i nterpret i ng these d at a ,  as wel l as data obtai ned 

from reports prepared by others , re 1 at i ve to soi  1 and ground 

water i n  the study area . Ayres ' personnel conduct i ng th i s  work 

are cert i fi ed under D I LHR  gui del i nes for s i te asses sments . 
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APPENDIX A 

CLOSURE SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 



SITE NAME Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
CONSULTANT Ayres Associates (Retained by Hale Company of Wisconsin) 
DATE OF SITE ASSESSMENT October 1 2, 1 992 and abandoned in place on November 17,  1 992 

TANK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER Tank 10 No. 1 80 1 0 - 225 6, 000 gallon fuel oil 
SITE BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
UST SYSTEM OWNER {S) Eau Claire County, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
UST SYSTEM OPERATOR Eau Claire County, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
UST SYSTEM LANDOWNER Eau Claire County, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
ADDRESS OF TANK SITE Chippewa Valley Regional Airport, 3800 Starr Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE NE 1/4, SW 1/4, Section 33, T 28 N, R 9 W 
SITE ASSESSMENT CONTRACTOR Dan McMahon, Hale Company - DILHR Certification II 00994 

CERTIFIED SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION Mark A. Zich, Ayres Associates- DILHR Certification II 01 2001 
CERTIFIED TANK REMOVER INFORMATION Roy Miller, Zervas Company - DILHR Certification II 00768 

PROPERTY USE Agriculture prior 1a utilization as Eau Claire County Airport 
PERVIOUSLY REMOVED TANKS Three 1 0,000 gallon aviation fuel tanks in 1 988 
TANK TIGHTNESS TESTING RESULTS Unknown - Data not availible 
PAST SYSTEM LEAKS OR REPAIRS The tank has no history of system leaks or repairs 
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS Aviation Fuel SpUI- Chippewa Valley Regional Airport, Oct. 1 992 and National Presto Invest. 
AREA TANKS, GAS STATIONS, LUST SITES DILHR list seven m remaining tanks on airport property 
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER Ground water elevation is approximately 81 5 feet and depth 1a water is approximately 70 feet 
TANK ACTIVITIES AND INFORMATION 
METHOD OF TANK REMOVAL Tank was abandoned in place by filling with sand 
DATE OF REMOVAL Soils were sampled on Oct. 1 2, 1 992 and the UST was abandoned in place on Nov. 1 7, 1 992 

DILHR CERTIFIED REMOVER/CLEANER Zervas Company 
SUBCONTRACTORS Zervas Company was the excavator and remover while Hale Co. was the project coordinator 
DESCRIPTION OF TANKS REMOVED One 6,000 gallon fuel oil tank {8.0'diameter by 1 6.0' 1ength) was abandoned In place 
NUMBER OF TANKS REMAINING ON SITE DILHR list seven m remaining tanks on airport PI'QPerty 

TANK CLEANING AND DISPOSAL 
HANDLING OF CLEANING WASTEWATER No wastewater was generated. The tank was scraped clean with scrapers. 
LOCATION OF TANK CLEANING in place underground 
METHOD OF TANK TRANSPORT Not Applicable 
TANK DISMANTLING, TRANSPORT, AND D ISPOSAL Tank was abandoned in place 
SURPLUS PRODUCT MANAGEMENT 

TYPES OF LIQUID AND QUANTITY 900 gallons of Waste Fuel OH 
FINAL DISPOSITION OF LIQUIDS Waste Research and Reclamation Co. Inc., 5200 State Ad Hwy 93, Eau Claire WI 
LIQUID TRANSPORT AND STORAGE Waste Research and Reclamation Co. Inc., 5200 State Ad Hwy 93, Eau Claire WI 

TANK SLUDGE MANAGEMENT 
TYPES OF SLUDGE Tank was dry scraped clean and any sludge was added to the surplus product according 
QUANTITY OF SLUDGE 1a Hale Company 
WASTE CHARACTERIZATION DATA None 
FINAL DISPOSITION OF SLUDGE Waste Research and Reclamation Co. Inc., 5200 State Ad Hwy 93, Eau Claire WI 
LIQUID TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 

VISUAL INSPECTION 
WEATHER Partly Cloudy with a temperature of approximately 55 degrees Fahrenheit 
PRECIPITATION {Same day & previous day) No precipatation either day 
EXCAVATION D EPTH No Excavation, however the hand augered soil boring were 1 3.5 feet in depth 
UNEXPECTED TANKS No additional tanks 
SURFACE STAINING OR STESSED VEGETATION No surface staining or stn�ssed vegetation was observed {Concrete walkway) 
OIL SHEEN, PRODUCT, ODOR, D ISCOLOR. None observed or smelled 
SOIL TYPE Fine 1a medium silty sand (Unified Soil Classification System - SM- SP) 
FREE STANDING WATER None . 

TANK CONDITION Unknown 

PIPING CONDITION Unknown 
POSSIBLE LEAK LOCATIONS None observed 
CONFIRMATION SAMPLE FOR OBVIOUS CO NT AM. Site was not obviously contaminated 

SOIL SAMPUNG {See table 1 in report) 
FIELD SCREENING RESULTS See table 1 in report) 

FIELD INSTRUMENT Foxboro Model OVA Century Aame Ionization Detector 
FIELD INSTRUMENT DAILY CALIBRATION 76 (calibrated on 1 0/1 2/92) 

LABORATORY REPORTS 
LABORATORY Twin City Testing 
WISCONSIN CERTIFIED LAB NUMBER II 99944691 0 



SITE NAME Chippewa Valley Regional Airport 
CONSULTANT Ayres Associates (Retained by Hale Company of Wisconsin) 
DATE OF SITE ASSESSMENT November 17,  1 992 

TANK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER Tank ID No. 1 80 1 0 - 224 560 g_allon diesel fuel tank 
SITE BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

UST SYSTEM OWNER (S) Eau Claire County, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
UST SYSTEM OPERATOR Eau Claire County, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
UST SYSTEM LANDOWNER Eau Claire County, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
ADDRESS OF TANK SITE Chippewa Valley Regional Airport, 3800 Starr Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE NE 1/4, SW 1/4, Section 33, T 28 N, R 9 W 
SITE ASSESSMENT CONTRACTOR Dan McMahon, Hale Company - DILHR Certification II 00994 

CERTIFIED SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION Mark A. Zich, Ayres Associates- DILHR Certification II 01 2001 
CERTIFIED TANK REMOVER INFORMATION· Roy Miller - DILHR Certification II 00768 (Remover/Cleaner) 

PROPERTY USE Agriculture prior to utilization as Eau Claire County Airport 
PERVIOUSLY REMOVED TANKS Three 1 0,000 gallon aviation fuel tanks in 1 988 
TANK TIGHTNESS TESTING RESULTS Unknown - Data not availible,(Tank Reportedly was not used for the past 15  yrs.) 

PAST SYSTEM LEAKS OR REPAIRS The tank has no history of system leaks or repairs 
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS Aviation Fuel Spill- Chippewa Valley Regional Airport, Ocl 1992 and National Presto Invest. 
AREA TANKS, GAS STATIONS, LUST SITES DILHR list seven m remaining tanks on airport property 
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER Ground water elevation is approximately 815 feet and depth to water is approximately 70 feet 
TANK ACTIVITIES AND INFORMATION 
METHOD OF TANK REMOVAL Tank was excavated with backhoe 
DATE OF REMOVAL Soils were sampled on November 1 7, 1 992 
DILHR CERTIFIED REMOVER/CLEANER Zervas Company 
SUBCONTRACTORS Zervas Company was the excavator and remover while Hale Co. was the project coordinator 
DESCRIPTION OF TANKS REMOVED One 560 gallon diesel fuel tank (4.0'diameter by 6.0' length) 
NUMBER OF TANKS REMAINING ON SITE DILHR list seven m remaining tanks on airport property 

TANK CLEANING AND DISPOSAL 
HANDLING OF CLEANING WASTEWATER Tank was dry scraped clean. 
LOCATION OF TANK CLEANING On site 
METHOD OF TANK TRANSPORT Intact on Truck 
TANK D ISMANTLING, TRANSPORT, AND DISPOSAL One foot square hole in each end of tank. 
SURPLUS PRODUCT MANAGEMENT 

TYPES OF LIQUID AND QUANTITY 1 25 gallons of diesel fuel 
FINAL DISPOSITION OF LIQUDS Waste Research and Reclamation Co. Inc., 5200 State Rd Hwy 93, Eau Claire WI 
LIQUD TRANSPORT AND STORAGE Waste Research and Reclamation Co. Inc., 5200 State Rd Hwy 93, Eau Claire WI 

TANK SLUDGE MANAGEMENT 
TYPES OF SLUDGE Tank was dry scaped clean and dryed any sludge generated as a result was added to the 
QUANTITY OF SLUDGE 1 25 gallons of surplus product 

WASTE CHARACTERIZATION DATA Not availible 
FINAL DISPOSITION OF SLUDGE Waste Research and Reclamation Co. Inc., 5200 State Rd Hwy 93, Eau Claire WI 
LIQUD TRANSPORT AND STORAGE Waste Research and Reclamation Co. Inc., 5200 State Rd Hwy 93, Eau Claire WI 

VISUAL INSPECTION 
WEATHER Cloudy with a temperature of approximately 45 degrees Fahrenheit 
PRECIPITATION (Same day & previous day) No precipatation either day 
EXCAVATION DEPTH 6.0 feet 
UNEXPECTED TANKS None 
SURFACE STAINING OR STESSED VEGETATION No surface staining or stressed vegetation was observed 
OIL SHEEN, PRODUCT, ODOR, DISCOLOR. Slight staining possibly under the product pump with �light odor 
SOIL TYPE Dark organic layer followed by medium to coarse sand with some gravel (USCS - SP) 
FREE STANDING WATER None 
TANK CONDITION Good 
PIPING CONDITION Good 
POSSIBLE LEAK LOCATIONS Under Pump 
CONFIRMATION SAMPLE FOR OBVIOUS CONTAM. Site was not obviously contaminated 

SOIL SAMPUNG (See table 1 In report) 
FIELD SCREENING RESULTS See table 1 in report) 

FIELD INSTRUMENT Foxboro Model OVA Century Aame Ionization Detector 
FIELD INSTRUMENT DAILY CALIBRATION 86 (calibrated on 1 1/17/92) 

LABORATORY REPORTS 
LABORATORY Twin City Tes� 
WISCONSIN CERTIFIED LAB NUMBER II 99944691 0 
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State of '(!!isconsin 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Nat!Sal Resol.l"ces 
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State of Wisconsin 
Depa.runcnt of Natural Resources 

W EL L!D R I L L II O L E/BOR E H OLE A B ANDONM ENT 
Fonn 3300-5W 1 1 -!!9 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2 or NR 1 4 1 ,  Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 

{Dale) \ 0 - \ 2.. - '3'"L 
0 Monitoring Well 0 Wms WeU 0 Drillhole 

m Borehole 

S o \ \  e,c;,n '';f LDCf 
CGMII'Uetiola RepcrA\'ailable? 

lEJ Yes D No 

Construction Type: 0 Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpo� . D Dug 

tZI Olhu (Specify) \--\av'\ 6 �u�e�� 
Formation Type: SJ Unconsolidaled Formation 0 Bedroc:k 
Total Well Depth (ft.) � �. 5 Casing Dilmeter (ins.) N { P... 
(From groundsurfacc) 

Cuing Depth (ft.) N ( A 

Was Well Annular Space Groooec:? 

HYes, To What Deplh? 

N /A. 0 Yes 0 No 0 Unknown 

Feet 

Sealing Material. Used 

- 1£5 9 0 

1\pPtDfltV'P.-te. I D 
Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes D No m Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Rcmoved? 0 Yes 0 No fl) Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes B No [XI Not Applicable 
Cuing Left in Place? 0 Yes No 
I!No, Explain _...;N...;.(�A.;._ ________ �--

Was Cuing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Ma�erial Rise to Surface? 

Did Material Seale After 24 Hours? 
If Yes. Was Hole Reropped? 

0 Neat Cement Grout 0 Sand-Cement (Conc:rae) Grout 

D Concrete 0 Clay-Sand Slurry 0 Bcntoni�e-S.wl Slur:y 
Chipped Bauonite 

From (FL) To (FL) 

Surface ' 5  
. s  2-· o 

O Yes ONo 0 Yes 0 No {'I j f1r 0 Yes O No  0 Yes O No  

For 

monitorin& well boreholes only 

: 0 Benronite Pellcls 

I 0 Granular BcnroniiC : 0 Bcn&aaite · Cement '=-roue 
I 

Mix RILio or Mud Wei&)lt 
• 

nNAtr.nl l t.ITV 



State of Wisconsin 
Dep:u1mcnt of Natural Resources 

W F: L LIDR I L U J O L E/BOREHOLE A B ANDONM ENT 
Form 3300-5W 1 1 -1!9 

All abandonment work s hall be performed i n  accordance with the provisions of C hapters NR 1 1 1 ,  NR 1 1 2 or NR 1 4 1 ,  Wis. 
Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

Gov't Lot 

{Dale) \ 0 -- ' L - 9 2-

0 Monitoring Well 0 Wat�:rWell 0 Drillhole 

� Bordx>le 

Fonnation Type: £I Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
Total Well Depth (ft.) \ � · 0 Casing Diameter (ins.) J}_j_A 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) JJ/A 

/ 

Was Well Annular Space Groooec:? HYes, To What Depth? 

0 Yes 0 l'b 0 Unknown 

Fecc 

Sealing Malcrial. Used 

· Cores e._ + e  

ala' ��q.;J Of\o.. � \v/ 
Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes 0 l'b � Not Applicable 
Uner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 � IX) NotApplicable 
Sc:reenRcmoved? D Yes D � rn Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes D � 
H No, Explain _ _...N�/.t..A-:...... _______ �--

Mat..<>rials 0 Neat Cement Grout 0 Sand-Cement (Concn:&e) Grout 0 Concrete D Clay-Sand Slurry 0 BeniDnile-Sand Sluny 
Chipped Bentonite 

From (FL) To (FL) 

Surfa::e ·5  

monitorin& well bofdw)lcs only 

: 0 Bentoni&e Pellets 
I 0 Granular Bcnr.onite 

: D Benumi&e -Cement ':-rout 
I 

Mix Rllio or Mud W eiJht 
-

nNRir.ni iNTV 
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APPEND IX C 

TANK INVENTORY FORMS 



6 , 000 GALLON UST 



Wisconsi n Department of I ndustry, 
Labor and H um a n  Relations UNDERGROU N D  Send Completed Form To: 

Safety & Bui ld ings Di vision 
PETROLE U M  PRODUCT P.O. Box 7969 

For Office Use Oniy: Madison, WI 53707 
Tank ID # � �-' O\ 0 __ -z_ Z-5 TANK INVENTORY Telephone (608) 267-5280 

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 1 0 1 . 1 42, Wis. Stats., to register all u nderground tanks in Wisconsin that 
have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 
on this program. An u nderground storage tank is  defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its  total volume 
( i ncl uded pipi ng) located below ground level. A separate form is  needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated in the top right corner. 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 
1 .  0 In Use or New 4. 0 Closed - Tank Removed 

Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 
Where Tank Located: 

2 .  0 Abandoned With Product 6. J( Closed - Filled With 
3. 0 Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material 

or With Water 7. 0 Out of Service 

8. 0 Changed Ownership 
(Indicate new owner 
below) \ <C> o \ \  

A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) 
1 .  Tank Site Name 
C.\\·, Pf:le�..UG. v c.  \\e ':/  Re.� ltr\a.l 

!Site Address I Site Telephon
.
e No. 

I� \ \  ? N t'  � BCO ..S 'Tu i f  �..J e... (715 ) 539 - 1.95 2-
� City r: 0 Village 

c o.. u.. C..l c... ·, re_ 0 Town of :  State IZip�e ICoun� W 'I .S.L.i 7 o 3. C.h,  PPe l.)...)u 
2. Qwner Name (mail sent here unless indicated/\ otherwise in 13 below) 
C. \>.< P Pe "'-'C. \.](_.l( e'::> (2.e.s �cJ'a. \ �->..� r P eri 

Owner Mailing Address (mail sent here unless indicated otherwise in # 3) 

Cli-City 0 Village 0 Town of: State 'Zip Code 'Coun� fu. '-'- c \c.. ·, re.. W :c 6'4-"70 :], CV'-� PPe� C u  · 
3. Alternate Mailing Name If Different Than

l
#2 _ 1 , \ Alternate Mailing Street Address If Different From #2 

Eo. \...Jo.. c. \<11 rt c..c'-' ·"--\'i r>. , � POl 1- tti!.N\ll CV\al\�-\ec \09 2.:  
0 City 0 Village 0 Town of: State I Zip Code j County 

4. Tank Age (date insta�d, if known: or years old) , 5. Jank Capacity (gallons) ,6. Ta
,
nk Manufacturer's Name (if known) 

\-=.,� (o D (.9 ,  b b  0 \.J n 'C.!\��f'l. 
B. TYPE OF USER (chedc one): 

1 .  0 Gas Station 
5. 0 Industrial 
9.  0 Agricultural 

C. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

2 .  0 Bulk Storage 
6. li9. Government 

10. 0 Other (specify): 

3. 0 Utility 
7. 0 School 

4. 0 Mercantile 
8. 0 Residential 

1 .  181 Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel ( A. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 
3. 0 Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other (specify): 6. 0 Relined 7. 0 Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 9. 0 Unknown 
Approval: 1 .  0 Nat'I Std. 2. 0 UL 3. li[ Other: • f\�no�.L./1 ls Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes No 
Overfill Protection Provided? 0 Yes !iQ No If yes. identify type: Spill Containment? 0 Yes � No 
Tank leak detection method: 1 .  0 Automatk tank gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Inventory control and 
tightness testing 5 . 0 Interstitial monitoring 6. 0 Not required at present 7. 0 Manual Tank Gauging (only for tanks of 1 ,000 gallons or less) 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1 . 0 Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel ( A. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5.  0 Other (specity): 9. tlll Unknown 

Piping System Type: 1 .  0 Pressurized piping with: A. 0 auto shutoff; B .  0 alarm; or C. 0 flow restrictor 2 .  0 Suction piping with check valve at tank 
3. 0 Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable W•1 1l v1 t.t..>n 

Piping leak detection method: used if pressurized or check valve at tank: 1 .  0 Vapor monitoring 2. 0 Interstitial monitoring 
3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness testing S. 0 Line Leak Detector 6. El Not Required 

Approval :  1 .  O Nat'I Std 2. O UL 3. � Other: \.) f\l_{)er..;n Double Walleci:' o·Yes 12! No 

E. TANK CONTENTS 

1 .  0 Diesel 5. 0 Gasohol 
9. 0 Unknown 

13. 0 Chemical * 

2. 0 Leaded 
6. 0 Other 

1 0. 0 Premix 

3. 0 Unleaded 
7. 0 Empty 

1 1 .  0 Waste Oil 
14.  0 Kerosene 

* If # 1 3  is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

4. � FueiOil 
8. 0 Sand/GraveiiSiurry 

1 2. 0 Propane 
1 5. 0 Aviation 

lf Tank Closed, Give Date (mo/daylyr): \ \ / 1 12:> { 9 L 
Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) j81 Yes O No 

If i nstallation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the i nstallation i nspection: \\J f A  
1 .  0 Fire Department 2. 0 DILHR 3. 0 Other (identify) 

or 0 Operator 

Complete as many items on this form as sible. Failure to provide sufficient 
i nformation may cause you to fall u nder additional regulations. 



1 3 : 1-1  'a'i l 5  .'3 3 9  5 0 9 9  CH I PPEWA A I RPORT + H  AYRES Eau C l a i re 141 0 0  3 

Wisconsin Department o f  Ind ustry, 
labor and Human Rel ations 

For Offi c:e Use Only: J 
UNDERGROUND 

PETR()LEUM PRODUCT 
Send Completed Forni To 
Safety & Bu i ldings Divisio 
P.O. Box 7969 

Tank ID # ·., ;.� . ·: : : - .  '· .·'' . J �.f.�K J�VeNT9�X· · · . . . 
Mad ison, WI 53707 
Tel ephone (608) 267·528 

This form is to .be •:onypleted pur.��.ant to S�c;thm 1 0 1 . 1 42, Wi.s. Stats., to regis�er all ·�,�nd.erground tanks in Wisconsin that 
have stor�d or. �urr�ntly. �tore p�tn)leur.n o.r regulated sub5tan�es. Pl�a$� see the' �e'verse side for additional information �n this p�o�r�tn.: _.1\�. ��d�r.9r.9,t.i�� 'stptag·, t�m

.
� is 'defined Cl!i anr .ta':lk with ,at le�st 1 0  percent of ,it$ total volume ' (tncluded J?.l P! og) loc!)t�d. b�low gr:o.und ·teyel. A .separ�te fc1rm. •s.oeeded tor e,ach tank .. ,$end ea�h cornple�d form ·;< : to the agency design·ated lh the top right corner. . . . . . ,. . . . . ' ' . . . 

Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage Where 
Tilnk Lc:aca�ea: 

C F. EAv . G1.A I 122- -.., 

B. TYPE OF USER 
1 .  0 Gas Station 

5. 0 Industrial 

one : 

9. 0 Agric;ultural 
ClANK CONSTRUCTION: 

. 2 . . 0· Sul.k Storage 
6. gJ__Government 

1 0. 0 Other hpecify): 

� 1 s·o l f 
� . ·. 2 . . Mailin; Nar,ne if DlfferentTkan 1 1 . E v � I  '{.eJI,)tJ 

· ·Miiling Addre" If Differan\ [h!'n 1 t 
�W\e. • � .;:f 0 City CJ Village 
. • !  

State , .  . . Zip C:gde 

4. Owner Name if Different Than I 3 

. W\ ' A.*) . � -z..,.. 

Street Addre" 

3. CJ Utility 
7 . .  0 School 

0 Town of: 

Co.unty 

. State Zip Code 

l1· 0 M�runtlle 
B. 0 Re5idential 

. ,  

1 . �Bare Steel 2. D Cathodically Protac:tad and Coated Steel ( 0 Saerifieial Anodes or 0 lmpreued Current) 
:a. Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiber;ia" . . 

· s. D Other (specify): __ _ 

6. Relined 7.  CJ Steel · Fiberglass Reinforced F•lastic Composite 

b tank UL Approved? ? 0 YeJ 0 No : l ls Tank oouble walled? ? 0 Yes 0 No 

Overfill Protec:tion Provided? 1 0 Ye� 0 No If yes. identify type: 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1 .  0 Bare Steel �- 0 Cilthodically Protec:ted Steel i:With Coattng? 0 'l'e• D No) 

. 4. 0 Fiberglan 5. 0 Oth@r (specify): 

Cathodic; Protec;tion By: 0 SimJficiil Anodes or D Impressed Current ? U L Approyed? 0 Yes D No 
·�. TANK CONTENTS 

1 .  0 Diesel 
5. 0 Guohol 

9. 0 Unk nown 
1 3. 0 Chemical • 

2. D Leaded 
6 . 0 Other 

10. 0 Premhc 

3.  0 Unleaded 7. 0 Empty 
1 1 .  0 Wnte Oil 
14. 0 Kero�ne 

• If 1 13 is checked, indic;ate the chemjcal name(s) or number(s) of the chemieal or w�ste. 

0 N o ? 
4. B. Fuel O il 8. 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry 12. 0 Pro.,.ne 

1 5 .  0 Avilltion 

t it TAnk ANndoned, Give Date (mOid�ytyr): --
Hi' 08in CIO$ure Statu' seen verified7 (set reverse Side for deu.ils) 

.---- 0 Yes 0 No 
-

; , 



1 
!Wisconsi n Department of Industry, 
' Labor and Human  Relations 

1 Complete one form for 
'reach site closu re. 

C H EC KLIST FOR U N DERGRO U N D  

TAN K  CLOSU RE 

RETU RN COMPLETED CHECKLIST TO : 
Safety & B u i l d i ngs Division 
Fi re Preventio n  & U nderground 
Storage Tank Secti on 
P. 0. Box 7969, Madison, WI 53707 

A. IDENTIFICATION :  (Please Pri nt) Indicate whether closure is  for: 0 Tan k  System 0 Tank Only 0 Piping Only ! 1 .  Site Name 
Clt ff-R tu-< /).. .20.-_j t!JI'-CVL {).-P0r, tLrJ L 

Site Street Address (not P.O. '£lox) 

I sqo o  5-:f (JJ«� 
!, tgl City U Village 

E"o..v.. C. Lorf?...t 
State 

(/ 

/)1./ .L U Town of: 

0 t!Zib-r 
2. Owner Name 

& l),__u_ C L c q�:t Cv «·tvf-Y -
Owner Street Address 

7 ).o o;:..ro�d Ct v,e._  � City U Village 0 Town of: I State I Zip Code 
� O- !.{ d.o rp �  u,y i)lf7tJ) 

I IA/ 1  s I Zip Code 
I)'T 7 Cl J I <.;ounty 

a ,P& cv-c{ <.;ounty I Telephone No. (include area code) 
f, c .  C" q �vr 'I ( 7 r 5 > � 3 'l - 5" 1 � l 

l 3. Closure Company Name (Print) Closure Company Street Address, 
H�L..,t Co o r  !).. t s / 7o lf"  o -y.  FoJ< 0 l Closure Company Telephone No. (include area code) Closure Company City, State, Zip Code 

( '7 1 7 > <( 3 'J- 73C4 eat.{.. C '-<:> tJfl..i w.c ?'1 1 0 .3  
4. Name of Company Performing Closure Assessment Assessment Company Street Address, City, State, Zip Code 

lv � .5-th{ f1y!U5 ... Q 5>cc ud '5 13l) o LV.t ':Jf- CLo d te JU o  tVf tCM CLur� ..,( 
1 Telephone # (include area codal Certif�ssessor Name (Print) 
( 7/ .)  > g5Lf - ·Hc. I � �..- '<- J>... · ""L , c_V...... J Assessor Signature , 1 1- 16 • .:> z... �Assessor Certification No. 

--"fV\.� a. ·  <- ,.  k 01 2. 0  1 
Tank ID # Closure Temp. Closure Closure In Place Tank Capacit0 Contents * Closure Assessment 

�· {,oo 0 j:/2. F c{'l 31 . 0 0 � fiD V  O N 

2 .  0 0 0 O Y  O N 
l :3. 0 0 D n v  O N ��. 0 0_ n O Y  O N 
$. 0 0 0 O Y  O N 
1 115. 0 0 0 o v  O N 
* Indicate wh1ch product by numenc code: 01 -D1esel; 02-Leaded; 03·Unleaded; 04-Fuel 01l; 05·Gasohol; 06·0ther; 09-Unknown; 10-Prem1x; 

1 1 -Waste oil ; 1 3-Chemical (indicate the chemical name(s) or numbers(s) ; 1 4-Kerosene; 1 5-Aviation. 

!Written notification was provided to the local agent 15 days in advance of closure date. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . y O N  D NA 
'All local permits were obtained before beginning closure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . y O N D NA 

,Check applicable box at right in response to all statements in Sections B - E. lB. TEMPORARIL V OUT OF SERVICE 
Written Inspector approval of temporary closure obtained, which 
is effective until (provide date) ----------
1 . Product Removed 

a. Product lines drained into tank (or other container) and resulting liquid removed, AND . . . . . . .  . 
b. All product removed to bottom of suction line, OR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
c. All product removed to within 1 • of bottom. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2. Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery fittings, and vapor return lines capped. . . . . . . . . . . 
3. All product lines at the islands or pumps located elsewhere are removed and capped, OR . . . . . . .  . 
4. Dispensers/pumps left in place but locked and power disconnected. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
5. Vent lines left open. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
6. Inventory form filed indicating temporary closure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL 

1 .  Product from piping drained into tank (or other container). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
3. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. . . . . . . . . .  . 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
5. Fil l pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed. 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR. 

6. Vent lines lett connected until tanks purged. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 1 0% of the lower flammable range (LEL) - see Section F . . . . . . . . . .  . 
9. Tank removed from excavation after PURGING/INERTING; placed on level ground and blocked 

to prevent movement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
1 0. Tank cleaned before being removed being removed from site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

SBD·8951 (A. 1 219 1 )  - CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE -

Remover Inspector NA 
Verified Verified 

O Y  O N 0 
O Y  O N 
O Y  O N 
O Y  O N  
O Y  O N  
O Y  O N 
O Y  O N 
o v  O N  
O Y  O N  

O Y  O N 
O Y  O N 
O Y  O N 
o v  O N 
o v  O N 

O Y  O N 
o v  O N 
O Y  O N 

O Y  O N 
O Y  O N 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 
0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 0 
0 
0 



C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL (continued) 
1 1 .  Tank labeled in 2" high letters after removal but before being moved from site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

NOTE: COMPLETE TANK LABELING SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; 
FORMER CONTENTS; VAPOR STATE; VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT; DATE. 

12 .  Tank vent hole (118 th " in uppermost part of tank) installed prior to moving the tank from site. . . .  . 
1 3. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure by removal. . . .  . 
1 4. Site security is provided while the excavation is open. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

D. CLOSURE IN PLACE 
NOTE: CLOSURES IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 
OF TH£ DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS OR LOCAL AGENT. 

1 .  Product from piping drained into tank (or other container). 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
3. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. . . . . . . . . .  . 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
5. Fi l l  pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed. 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR - EDUCTOR OUTPUT 1 2 FT ABOVE GRADE. 

6. Vent lines left connected until tanks purged. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 1 0% of the lower flammable range (LEL) - see Section F . . . . . . . . . .  . 
9. Tank properly cleaned to remove all sludge and residue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

1 0. Solid inert material (sand, cyclone boiler slag, pea gravel recommended) introduced and tank filled . 
1 1 .  Vent line disconnected or removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1 2. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure in place. . . . . .  . 

-/cE.. CLOSURE ASSESSMENTS 
NOTE: DETERMINE IF A CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO ILHR 1 0. 

1 .  Individual conducting the assessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which 
is used as the basis for their work on the site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
3. Are there strong odors in the soils? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
4. Was a field screening instrument used to pre-screen soi l sample locations? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
5. Was a closure assessment omitted because of obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
6. Was the DNR notified of suspected or obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Agency, office and person contacted: 

Remover Inspector 
Verified Verified 
O Y  O N  0 
D Y  O N  D 
D Y  O N  D 
D Y  O N  D 

� Y [J N 
y O N  

� y O N  .;8) Y O N  

�Y O N  
El Y  O N  
� Y O N � y O N  E Y O N  .:g-Y O N  

y O N  

fX] Y O N  Q Y (]I N 
0 Y (BJ N 
[2'9 Y 0 N 
O Y (RI N D y i&l.N 

D 0 D D 
D D D 0 D D D 

D D D D D D 

0 D 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 D 0 0 0 
7. Contamination suspected because of: D Odor D Soil Staining D Free ProductO Sheen On Groundwater D Field Instrument Test 

F. METHOD OF ACHIEVING 1 0% LEVEL DESCRIPTION 
0 Educator Or  Diffused Air Blower 

Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded and drop tube left in place; vapors discharged minimum of 1 2  feet above ground. 
Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig. 

D Ory Ice 
Dry ice introduced at 1 .5 pounds per 1 00 gallons of tank capacity. Dry ice crushed and distributed over the greatest possible tank 
area. Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. 

0 Inert Gas (C0/2 or N/2) NOTE: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. THE TANK MAY NOT BE 
ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT 
Gas introduced through a single opening at a point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce static electricity. Gas introducing device grounded. tiil Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. 
Calibrate combustible gas indicator. Drop tube removed prior to checking atmosphere. Tank space monitored at bottom, middle 
and upper portion of tank. Readings of 1 0% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained before removing tank from 
ground. 

G. NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPLIANCE ISSUES BELOW 

H. REMOVER/CLEANER INFORMATION [)(,..... l't1 0� .. J'-! ...-
Remover Name (print) 

I. INSPECTOR INFORMATION 

Inspector Name (print) Inspector Signature 

FOlD # For Location Where Inspection Performed Inspector Telephone Number 

SAFETY AND BUILDINGS 

1! - i} - ? J. 
Remover Certification No. Date Signed 

Inspector Certification No .  

Date Signed 
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Wi sconsi n Department of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

For Office Use Only:  
Tank I D  # \ � C t'D- 2..1-'-t 

U N D ERGROUND 
PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TAN K  INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To : 
Safety & B u i l d i ngs Di vision 
P.O. Box 7969 
Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

This form is  to be completed pursuant to Section 1 0 1 . 1 42, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that 
have stored or cu rrently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information 
on this program. An u nderground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 1 0  percent of its total volume 
(i ncl uded piping) l ocated below ground level .  A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form 
to the agency designated in the top right corner. 
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 
1 .  0 In Use or New 4. p!1 Closed - Tank Removed 
2. 0 Abandoned With Product 6. 0 Closed - Filled With 
3. 0 Abiindoned No Product (empty} Inert Material 

or With Water 7. 0 Out of Service 

A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) 

8. 0 Changed Ownership 
(Indicate new owner 
below) 

Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 
Where Tank Located: 

\ 6 0 �  \ 

1. Tank Site Name I Site Address ! Site Telephone No. 
Clr'\\ P feu....lU. va(.\ e:::J 12..e.�n ono..l A-.� r PcJ't 3'i:3D6 s+c. v v- �ve - ({15> 93::>- 2. '952... 

� City 66. u. C. �G.·, {� Village 0 Town of: State L.....J'I: 1 Zip
.
�tl 0 � 1 County c_l,. \(J/)e\).j(j, c..o , 

2. Owner Name (mail sent here unless indicated otherwise in 13 below) Owner Mailing Address (mail sent here unless indicated otherwise in #3) C� ,fP�:_\.)...)u va. L\ <2J' Qe..5� t.M I A.\ r Pt.! T 
C'l City c -� 1 0 Village 0 Town of: State 1 . 1 I. ' Zip �e !County 

c.u... U CI. C\. "t (e._ '-'-' ':J t.. l l  D"<::. (j;.., ;ppe� C D ·  
3. Alternate Mailing Name If Different Than # 2  ( 1 1 Alternate Mailing Street Address If Different From 11 2  c:o. v. c \o.,':'€. U:J•J/\*'1 � .- Pt'-' r ()a.� c\Aa.��� 
0 City 0 Village 0 Town of: State I Zip Code I County 

4. Tank Age (date installed, if known: or years old) 1 5. Ta_oj( CaRacity (gallons) 1 6. 
\._h'l 'C.. 0 D-......� ') ':) (9 \..) 

Tank Manufacturer's Name (if known) 
u V\ 'e."' 0\.>J ,..... 

B. TYPE OF USER (check one): 
1 .  0 Gas Station 5. 0 Industrial 
9. 0 Agricultural 

C. TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

2 .  0 Bulk Storage 6. fi!f Government 
10. 0 Other (specify): 

3. 0 Utility 
7. 0 School 

4. 0 Mercantile 8. 0 Residential 

1 .  � Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel ( A. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 
3. 0 Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5.  0 Other (specify): 
6. 0 Relined 7. 0 Steel - fiberglass Rem forced Plastic Composite 9. 0 Unknown 
Approval: 1 .  0 Nat' I Std. 2. 0 UL 3. ffi Other: \) r-...) i.(V\6VJ /'\ Is Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes No 
Overfill Protection Provided? 0 Yes No If yes, identify type: Spill Containment? 0 Yes fi!l. No 
Tank leak detection method: 1 .  0 Automatic tank gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Inventory control and 
tightness testing 5. 0 Interstitial monitoring 6. gj Not required at present 7. 0 Manual Tank Gauging (only for tanks of 1 ,000 gallons or less) 

D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
1 .  m Bare Steel 2. 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel ( A. 0 Sacrificial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 4. 0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other (specify): 9. 0 Unknown 

Piping System Type: 1. 0 Pressurized piping with: A. 0 auto shutoff; B .  0 alarm; or C. 0 flow restrictor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valve at tank 
3.  0 Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

Piping leak detection method: used if pressurized or check valve at tank: 1 .  0 Vapor monitoring 
3. 0 Groundwater monitoring 4. 0 Tightness testing 5.  0 Line Leak Detector 

Approval:  1 .  0 Nat'l Std 2. 0 UL 3. f:i!} Other: I.J\l .C."'-G'-"'<1'\ 
E. TAN K  CONTENTS 

1. � Diesel 
5. 0 Gasohol 
9. 0 Unknown 

1 3 .  0 Chemical * 

2. 0 Leaded 6. 0 Other 
1 0. 0 Premix 

3. 0 Unleaded 
7. 0 Empty 

1 1 .  0 Waste Oil 
1 4. 0 Kerosene 

* If # 1 3  is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number{s) of the chemical or waste. 

2. 0 Interstitial monitoring 6. � Not Required 

Double Walled: D Yes � No 

4. 0 Fuei Oil 8. 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry 
1 2 .  0 Propane 
1 5. 0 Aviation 

Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) �Yes O No 

ner or 0 Operator 

Complete as many items on this form as possible. Failure to provide sufficient 
information may cause you to fall under additional regulations. 



lNJsconsi n Department of Industry, 
Labor and H uman Relations CH ECKLIST FOR U N D ERGROU N D  

TAN K  CLOSURE 

RETU RN COMPLETED CH ECKLIST TO : 
Safety & Bu i ld i ngs D i vis ion 
Fi re Preventi on & Underground 
Storage Tank Section · \Complete one form for 

laach site closu re. P. 0. Box 7969, Madison, WI 53707 

".. IDENTI FICATIO N :  (Please Pri nt) Indicate whether closure i s  for: 0 Ta nk System 0 Tan k  Only 0 Piping Only h .  Site Name 2. Owner Name 
l Cil ff'.(Jlt-·iL 1/a U.�J f-f'9. 1b i-AL A.fi:(.Pc>�+ Eaq Co u wt- 'I CL<� t t02.< 
Site Street Address (not P.O. Box) 
I 3&' 0 D $ -ttl � "  
�� City 0 Village 

E:'GJ.(.{. CLa (,q ..il_  

(/ 
lf.t,. -t_ 

D Town of: 

Owner Street Address 
7;L o Oi. �IZ o 

!EJ City 0 Village TI Town of: 
c.:: a.'{. <:..4 ( �--t.. 

County 

� State 
LVF I Zip Code 

?'i 703 
/ State 

wr 5 I Zip Code 
�'17o.3 I County 

Utfl'�u't-\.._ e� £(. C.Lcr P.A. 
� Telephone No. (include area code) 

( 7, ,- > tp' sq - ?/of 
3. Closure Company Name (Print) Closure Company Street Address, 

Ho L .l' Co 0 p w_r:- / ?o ?  o� ro.<lc/ 
I Closure Company Telephone No. (include area code) Closure Company City, State, Zip Code 
\( 7 / 5  ) $ 3�- 7"5 (, '-/ f (). "(_ C Lt�ttP.J! w-:;; ')4 7�? .3 
4. Name of Company Performing Closure Assessment Assessment Company Street Address, City, State, Zip Code 

i. Jl '/ /l..P5 f- d. S50Ci<: +-� ? I $() o /v..RS-f CLa I P..R I4«?� e� CLarP...t tv;r:: .,470 { 
! Teleph_911e # (include area code�ertified Assessor Name (Print) 
( 7 /'> l �3'-1-3 /c;,  I �O-v \{_ A ·  'Z-I t) •.. , 

�Signature ,. \ \-'1...'5.  � �ssessor Certification No. 
� u. .  <.u..>-. ' 2... 0 ( 

I Tank ID # Closure Temp. Closure Closure In Place Tank Capacity 1.. �ontents * Closure Assessment 

L lXI 0 0 /jl!>O O Lf  �y O N  
�. 0 n n n Y LJ N l !}. 0 0 0 O Y O N 
l 

4. n n n O Y  O N  
i>. 0 0 n n Y LJ N 
J,.. s:,. 0 0 0 O Y  O N  
* Indicate wh1ch product by numenc code: 01 -D1esel; 02-Leaded; 03·Unleaded; 04-Fuel 01l; 05-Gasohol; 06·0ther; 09-Unknown; 1 O-Prem1x; 
1-1�1;_-W.:.:,:a:st:e�o:i 1::.,; .:,1 3:.·.:C::;h:e:.:.m::.;ic:a::..l �(in�d:.:,ic:a:te:..::,th:e�c::.:,h:,:e:.:,m::.;ic:a::..l �na:m:.:.e:(::s ):_;o:,:r..:n:u::.:m.::be:.::.:rs�(s:.,:)..;;;;;;::;;::;;::;:....;;;::;;::;;::;;...;;;::;;::;;::;:;:.; .,:1_:4·_:K:e::,:ro::,:s:;e.:.,:ne:;:..1:,:5:.,:·A�v:,:ia:t:io::.:;_n. 

/written notification was provided to the local agent 15  days in advance of closure date. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 N 0 NA 
All local permits were obtained before beginning closure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 N 0 NA 
!Check applicable box at right in response to all statements in Sections B - E. Remover Inspector NA lB. TEMPORARILY OUT OF SERVICE Verified Verified 

Written Inspector approval of temporary closure obtained, which 
is effective until (provide date) -----------
1 .  Product Removed 

a. Product lines drained into tank (or other container) and resulting liquid removed, AND . . . . . . . . 
b. All product removed to bottom of suction line, OR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
c. All product removed to within 1 "  of bottom. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2. Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery fittings, and vapor return lines capped. . . . . . . . . .  . 
3. All product lines at the islands or pumps located elsewhere are removed and capped, OR . . . . . . .  . 
4. Dispensers/pumps left in place but locked and power disconnected. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
5. Vent lines left open. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
6. Inventory form filed indicating temporary closure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL 

1 .  Product from piping drained into tank (or other container). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
3. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. . . . . . . . . . . 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed. 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR. 

6. Vent lines left connected until tanks purged. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10% of the lower flammable range (LEL) - see Section F . . . . . . . . . .  . 
9. Tank removed from excavation after PURGING/INERTING; placed on level ground and blocked 

to prevent movement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
10 .  Tank cleaned before being removed being removed from site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

SB0-8951 (R. 1 2191 )  - CONTINUE O N  NEXT PAGE -
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C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL (continued) 
Remover Inspector NA 
Verified Verified 

1 1 .  Tank labeled in 2" high letters after removal but before being moved from site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . ..B Y O N 0 0 
NOTE: COMPLETE TANK LABELING SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; 
FORMER CONTENTS; VAPOR STATE; VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT; DATE. 

1 2. Tank vent hole ( 1 /8 th • in uppermost part of tank) installed prior to moving the tank from site. . . .  . 
1 3. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure by removal. . . .  . 

1 4. Site security is provided while the excavation is open. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

D. CLOSURE IN PLACE 
NOTE: CLOSURES IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS OR LOCAL AGENT. 

1 .  Product from piping drained into tank (or other container). 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
3. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. . . . . . . . . .  . 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed. 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR - EDUCTOR OUTPUT 1 2 FT ABOVE GRADE. 

6. Vent lines left connected until tanks purged. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10% of the lower flammable range (LEL) - see Section F . . . . . . . . . .  . 
9. Tank properly cleaned to remove all sludge and residue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

10 .  Solid inert material (sand, cyclone boiler slag, pea gravel recommended) introduced and tank filled. 
1 1 .  Vent line disconnected or removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
12. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure in place. . . . . .  . 

'f.-E. CLOSURE ASSESSMENTS 
NOTE: DETERMINE IF A CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO ILHR 10. 

1 .  Individual conducting the assessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which 
is used as the basis for their work on the site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
3. Are there strong odors in the soils? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
4. Was a field screening instrument used to pre-screen soil sample locations? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
5. Was a closure assessment omitted because of obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
6. Was the DNA notified of suspected or obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

O Y [J N 
D Y D N 
D Y D N 
D Y D N 

D Y D N 
D Y D N 
D Y D N 
D Y D N 
D Y D N 
D Y D N 
D Y O N 

� Y O N 
0 Y f.8l N 
O Y ·�'N 
D Y � N 
0 Y C8] N 
0 Y 0 N 

D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Agency, office and person contacted: =-::�--==-=:-:-:-�-:-:-=--=---==--��=-=---==--:::---��--=�:-7. Contamination suspected because of: 0 Odor 0 Soil Staining 0 Free ProductO Sheen On Groundwater 0 Field Instrument Test 

F. METHOD OF ACHIEVING 1 0% LEVEL DESCRIPTION 
D Educator Or Diffused Air Blower 

Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded and drop tube left in place; vapors discharged minimum of 1 2  feet above ground. 
. Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig. �ry Ice 

Dry ice introduced at 1 .5 pounds per 1 00 gallons of tank capacity. Dry ice crushed and distributed over the greatest possible tank 
area. Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. 

0 1nert Gas (C0/2 or N/2) NOTE: I NERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. THE TANK MAY NOT BE 
ENTERED I N  THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT 
Gas i ntroduced through a single opening at a point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce static electricity. Gas introducing device grounded. 

0 Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. 
Calibrate combustible gas indicator. Drop tube removed prior to checking atmosphere. Tank space monitored at bottom, middle 
and upper portion of tank. Readings of 1 0% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained before removing tank from 
ground. 

G. NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPLIANCE ISSUES BELOW 

H. REMOVER/CLEANER INFORMATION 

,()._"\ !!Lil !!.-1'1 ·- £...( . .  -'"\ 
Remover Name (print) 

I. INSPECTOR INFORMATION 

Inspector Name (print) Inspector Signature 

FOlD # For Location Where Inspection Performed Inspector Telephone Number 

SAFETY AND BUILDINGS 

o c> 9 1  �( 
Remover Certification No. Date Signed 

Inspector Certification No. 

Date Signed 
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APPENDIX D 

TANK, SURPLUS PRODUCT , AND SLUDGE 
MANAGEMENT INFORMAT ION 



DEC 17 ' 92 14 : 43 

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL B ILL O F  LADING 

r· · ,"':{] � ---. � o)�� ,Waste Research & Reclamation Co.Jnc. 

I I W u--.1 5200 State Road 93.· Eau Claire. WI 54701 71 5-834-9624 

l Date Shipped I Your P.O. No. 

� 
l All Information must be typed or printed. 

;, Generator's Name and Mailing Address I Eau Claire County Airport 
l 3800 Starr Avenue , Eau Claire , 
\!. Generator's Phone ( 715) 839-4900 

WI 

A. Profile # 

54703 e. State Generator's 10 

4.  US EPA 10 NIJmber C. State lransporter's 10 10715 I J. Transporter 1 Company Name 

Waste Research & Reclamat ion Co . Inc WID 990 829 475 D .  Transporter's Phone 715 834 -g-624 f. Transporter 2 Company Name ( 6. US liPA ID N·Jmber 

. 1 1. Designated Facility Nam� and Site Address 8. US EPA./0 N umber 
]Naate Research & Reclamation Co. Inc. � State Road 93 . WID 990 829 475 

e. State Transporter's 10 
F. Transporter's Phone 
G. State FaeUity•a iD 
H. FacUlty's Phone i:au Clillre, WI 54701 ' . . 1 9. US DOT Description (lnotudlng Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Clast, afld iD Numllflt) 

71 s.a3+9624 
1 0. Container& 

I 1 H .M. ! No. Type 

rd. I Waste Fuel Oil t Combustible Liquid , NA1993 (NR) 41 a;]_ �M 
I 

t· If'\,,�, I A ���� I I I 
1 - (\"\"� 

�· I L .. �'{ I I I '\ .... 
I I I I 

1 1. Total 
Quantity 

__Ag1£! P 
I -'- _1 _l 

I I 

I I 

_1 _l 

I I 

12(; nit WINo I 

p 

I. 
Waste No. 

� , R , I 

I I I 

I I I 1 J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Usted Above K. Handling Code for Wastes listed Above 
1 a. 9l05078-1FA276 
Jl I 13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

\u _) ·) · A 14. Emergency Phone *?lsif7?- 1i.'f'�O ' 
115. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately desc.ribed above by prop,er 

. shipping name and are cla»lfled, packed, marked, and labeled, and are In all aspects In proc:r condition for transport by highway .accord ng 
1. to applicable international and national governmental regulations and ae<:Ot'dlng to t'he requ rementa of the Wisconsin Department of Natural 

� �� � l Prin,�y�tJ �&: Position ]:le fd �
"

&lure

'

�
, 
� 

P
� 

1� /f'j �� .(' co-_ t!/!lltl!.. 'LI; di �· '11".. '�L!....L 
116. TRANSPORTER 1 Acknowledgement ot ReceiPt of Materia ls V 

I Prl��j;'��ltlon !itle 

� r ..,....,., , r" ""'2. /:J/?rv/k 1 51��/ ;:2 \7. 'mANSPOATER 2 Aekrtowladgement of Receipt of Materials 'D' �,.,. 
\'tlntedfiype(l Name & Position Title I Slg��ure I 

�1a. Discrepancy Indication. Space ' l 
I 

AI A_ �  

I ·  ' CII.ITY OWNER O R  OPERATOR: �rtilieation o f  tecelpt of hazardous ma terial$ covered by this document except ' 10ted .i!l Item '18. 

[ ��· ··rt:w tti��� ; 

[Signa�
rn

i779' ,qA• �-Q 

M0111h D')' 'l'tit 
l/ r/l4L6'1 9t.a 

Date 

NoNll 0.0, Yaet 
I • •  li,sl fi� 

Date 

Monll1 I o.v I 
YUI 

I I I 

Date 

l!/41� 



, DEC 17 ":32 1 4 :  42 i�·-------·-- ---....J:!.t:f L. E  c o  .. O F' v.a ' :=.i, I_. U I ·-t :::, ! f·i 
i - P . 2/3 
; i-

. ·  

- suaineaS Name (1'& k owner) 
Site Add2:'eS& 
City, state, Zip 

C.Ztract..ors 
Name 
Addres4 
City, State, Z: .p 

ecntact h111 ( � 
BUl to �"ab IC' 

s. tb:Sir:tp:ounQ Tanl : size 

... 

Cxltl:'oc::t= .... .x..__ 
�ity CC'Jal. > c�o 

'rotal' gallons (: .:oject:ed) to .  bt 
&sp lSec! ot at WU!.: ,/ 

Cctifieaticms I, :he unaenigMCS, � gene:rator, or an �� ot the 
generator, inc! havi: '9 pr:oper: authOrity �Jnntec! by t:ru& generator, hereby certify 
the in.fotmaticn abo re is a t� l:'epr:e&el:itation of the wute. t have exaad.ned 
and = :tamili� wit: ' the int�t1on •t.i:mitted in this ton�. To the but of my 
knowledge it u tnu and CIOt't"eCt, anc2 t:J�t: all lcnown 600 au.specttd hazards have 
bHn diacloaed. 

Gener�tor Signat tr• 

WRR will 'accept this specific er �� ��essing and disposal . Please 
contact Jim Wi lkie ( 715 ) 836-8796 prior to shipnent for labelill9 and shippir.g 
information. *If the material contains PCB ' s  when . it arrives at our plant, i t  
will not be accepted. 

�M � ---------------------------------------� � � Routt 1. !au ClaJrt, Wl 54�rot 715-a34·9624 PAX; 715·836-&1'8S 
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APPEND IX E 

LABORATORY ANALYS I S  RESULTS 
AND CHA I N  OF  CU�TODY 



REPORT OF: 

PROJECT: E.C. CO AIRPORT - HALE CO, 4720.00 

REPORTED TO: Ayres & Associates 
Attn: Donna Hainstock 
1300 W Clairemont Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 

lABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0110 

INTRODUCTION 

t:Win Clt:Y t:est:lnQ 
cor�on 

662 CROMWELL AVENUE 
ST. PAUL, MN 55114 

PHONE 612/645-3601 

DATE: November 2, 1992 

This report presents the results of the analyses of two samples received on October 14, 1992, from a representative of Ayres 
& Associates. The scope of our services was limited to the parameters listed in the attached table. 

METIIODOLOGY 

Analyses are performed according to Twin City Testing Standard Operating Procedures. The procedures are based on the 
references stated in the analytical results table. 

RESULTS 

The results are listed in the attached table. 

REMARKS 

The samples were collected on October 12, 1992. If samples are not consumed in the analysis, they are held for three 
months from the date of sample receipt and then disposed, unless written instructions to the contrary are received. 

TWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION 

$-1l&l��j 4:�-A� 
Stephanie /A. Kidder 
Project Manager 

SAK\SDM\lml 

c-· f 11 )_.--- (JJ . ( ly 
Susan D. Max 
Director, Environmental Chemistry 

AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS. THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ALL TWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AS THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. 
AND AUTHORIZATION FOR PUBLICATION OF STATEMENTS. CONCLUSIONS OR EXTRACTIONS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS RESERVED PENDING OUR PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 



Sample 
Identlftcation 

1738 AB-1 S-1 13-15.5' 

1739 AB-2 S-1 12.5-13' 

Blank 

Method Spike 

Method Spike Duplicate 

Date Collected: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANIC RESULTS 
MODIFIED DRO METHOD 

(All values are in mg/Kg which is equal to pens-per-million) 

TCr Diesel Triacontane 
_m_ Range Organics Recovery (%) 

298871 ND 73 

298872 ND 78 

ND 120 

70% Recovery 79 

74% Recovery 93 

10/12/92 

10/20/92 

10/24/92 

All results are reported on a dry weight basis. 

ND = Not Detected 

Practical 
Quantitation Limit 

10 

10 

10 

Reference: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, PUBL-SW-141, April 1992. 

lABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0110 

�._ _____________ ;:�:: tw1n CitY testlnQ -,:' corDOf'at:Jon 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJECT NO. PROJECT N AME I CLIENT 

J 
.,_., 

Y1L.O · o o E_, C.• LQ .  p.., a poa.\- \; �\....E.. <...0 , NO. 
SAMPLE RS: (Sign<llure) � 
--{\� � o. .  ·� A OF 0:1 R EMARKS 

CON-
SAMPLE � D� TA INERS (}1 o  

N O. DATE TIME "' SAMPLE LOCATION 1/A E  
u � 

\1 � '0  \C-1'2.- �"1..... l..'. -t• '/.. � &- \ . s -- 1  t '� · o '- t�.l)· s X. ( \ E-:i tv-u 'UR.o <..u.. M.l1 LL bff.W/1 
\1 � � � - IZ: _, - 't! aO "' p..._ l3 - 2... s- 1 ( tz. ·? 1- , 3 ·o '  3 I.. '( 1 l d9�}bl 

'- / 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:  (Signature) RELINQUISHED BY:  (Signature) DATE/TI M E  RECEIVED BY: (Sign01ture) 
.... \0-\'0;)-':J�-h� 3 0  I � � .-" 0.. , ) '-<-A 

RELIN QU ISHED B

G
"""J DATE/TIME R ECEIVED BY: (Signature) RELINQUISHED BY : (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:  (Signature) 

I I 
RELINQUISHED BY : (Signature) DATE/TIME R ECEIVED FOR LABORATORY 

I BY: �gnatu'lil �£ I 0 DATE/TIME • f({·q4 REMARKS: s� �� , "' J.<.Q , 

AYRES 
� � � 1'"'\ f""' I ATS::: � 

Owen Ayres & Associates, Inc. 

/�k A. '1 

,... 1 
Engineers/Architects/Scientlsts/Photogrammetrists 

_... 

1 300 W. Clairemont Avenue, P.O. Box 1 590, Eau Claire, WI 54702-1 590, (715) 834-31 61 

(j )�A \ rl'f- 41::.. 
$ 

-It� R_.Q�-41JO , ( q-2> --oliO 



' tw1n CitY test:lnQ 
corporat:aon 

. 
662 CROMWELL AVENUE 

ST. PAUL, MN 55114 
REPORT OF: CHEMICAL ANALYSES PHONE 612/645-3601 

PROJECT: CHIPPEWA VALLEY REGIONAL AIRPORT, 4720.00 DATE: December 2, 1992 

REPORTED TO: Ayres & Associates 
Attn: Donna Hainstock 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0447 

INTRODUCTION 

REVISED: December 17, 1992 

.• ) :. I � .  

This report presents the results of the analyses of three samples received on November 19, 1992, from a 
representative of Ayres & Associates. The scope of our services was limited to the parameters listed in the attached 
table. 

METHODOLOGY 

Analyses are performed according to Twin City Testing Standard Operating Procedures. The procedures are based 
on the reference stated in the analytical results table. 

RESULTS 

The results are listed in the attached table. 

REMARKS 

The sample was collected on November 17, 1992. If the sample is not consumed in the analysis, it is held for three 
months from the date of sample receipt and then disposed, unless written instructions to the contrary are received. 

'IWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION 

�Jk{�:Jl }}�'-
Stephan{ A Kidder 
Project Manager 

SAK\SD�b 

s=- 0_/1� 
Susan D. Max 
Director, Environmental Chemistry 

AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS. THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES. ALL TWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AS THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. 

AND AUTHORIZATION FOR PUBLICATION OF STATEMENTS. CONCLUSIONS OR EXTRACTIONS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS RESERVED PENDING OUR PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 



TCf 

_m_ 
302476 

302477 

302478 

Blank 

Method Spike 

Method Spike Duplicate 

Date Sampled: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANIC RESULTS 
MODIFIED DRO METHOD 

(All values are in mg/Kg which is equal to parts-per-million) 

Diesel Trlacontane 
Range Organics Recovery (%) 

25 99" 

741 1 104 

30,000 1304 

ND 95 

832 99 

852 1 14 

1 1-17-92 

12-7 & 8-92 

12-9-92 

1 Chromatographic profile also contains higher boiling hydrocarbons. 
2 Laboratory contamination was subtracted from the result. 
4 Continuing calibration verification was high for the surrogate. 

All results are reported on a dry weight basis. 

ND = Not Detected 

Practical 
Quantitation Limit 

10 

20 

1500 

10 

Reference: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, PUBL-SW-141, April 1992. 

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0447 
'-------------- rl= I:Win CII:Y t:est:lnQ � corperat:1on 
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\C.. T Q . ...J , CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME I CLIENT H A w::_ CJD -:-
1-J(Lo -.oo Ch i pp.:..u.r 1:... v P.t.Nt..y f"2t..Gi D �'� ft '-'  A tP, p012_ r 
SAMPLERS: (Sign�ture) 

�� 0 - � 
A. SAMPLE � NO. DATE TIME 0 u 

\ '0'1 1 t \ - \1-'3"1 ' � : oo 
\ CCL.\ e, \\- 11- 91. ll : \ 0  

\ & o..ts \\-\1- 9"1. \\ : 30 

I� or:: 
I.:) 
'i 
( 
"1.. 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

S - 1 &> . o ' ) ) .So u TH EIJ� 
S - 1- ,  1:.:> • 0 1 1 N c r'\.\ \.-\  E...u j) 

$ - � 1 - S '?vM. ? 

NO. 

OF 

CON-
TAINERS 

3 
3, 
_3 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME REC!ED BY: (Signature) 

-1Y\ o..>-l 0 .  � \\- 11-�3'-�  .LL 0. . "- {; -t(�"l.. ,, rc 
RELINQUISHED BY {J6ign�rureJ DATE/TIME 

I RELINQUISHED BY: (Sign�rure) DATE/TIME 

I 
Owen Ayres & Associates, Inc. 

7 �  \ -
R�D BY: (Signature) 

RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY 
BY: (Signature) 

AWES Englneers/Archltects/Sclentlsts/Photogrammetrists 

�I 
o il  

c.--; (j 
jr:J .!/ 

' y 
'( '{ 
'I -{ 

REMARKS 

f""n::;, - N R  6c')1'17 (.;? 
� 1 1) --- · B  �o:i� ?/ 
� 1 '1:::> - 1 <-1  � 0 J, '--{ {)? 

h I( ( � I l) L h p 6 �') . �p_ 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY : (Signature) 

I 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

I 
DATE/TIME REMARKS: 

I 0 ,-J  t eo.- ohr t c  {I "\ let� 

q�-o'i'l7 -· -----,.----· . ·- . .. ·- ....., ......... ASSOCIATES 1 :.100 vv. Clairemont Avsnue, P.O. Box 1 590, Eau Clair�. W I  54702-1 590, (71 5) 834·3161  :fb��Z? . .  :0�� I j ____ . 
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APPEND I X  F 

S ITE PHOTOGRAPHS 



Photo 1 Removed 560 Gallon Diesel Tank 

Photo 3 Location of Product Pump 

0 

Photo 2 Tank Excavation 

Photo 4 Tank Excavation Northwest Sidewall 



. Department of Natural Res.ources 

. y;sjeJ3 
• J • ' It + I 

...,.rlf:AKLNG UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (Case Tracking) 
.r Form 4400-146 Rev. 10-92 

UID Number FID Number PMN Number 

County 
Site Name 
Address 

Priority Screening 
A1 = High 
_ 2 = Medium 
_3 = Low 
_4 = Unknown 

(E) RP Emergency Response 
(R) LTF Emergency Response 
(L) Long Term Monitoring -

Initial Contact Date 
Date RP better Sent 
Date Closure Approved 

Jl::J _Jj_; .2f!:. 
_!.3_; 1/ I 7� 
d3 !!J3J.!Ef:_ 

Funding .Source 
-X-1 = RP 
_ 2 = LTF 
_ 3 = EF 

Effective Date 
__}__} _ 
__}__} _ 
__}__} _ 
__}__} _ 

LUST Trust Eligxole 
-4.1 = Federal 
_2 = Non-Federal 

_ 4 = O ther 

CASE STATUS 

Impacts: 

Start Date 

__)__)_ . 
__)__)_ 
__)__)_ 

End Date 

__j_j _ 

__)__) _ 
__}__)_ 

Enter •p• for potential and "K" for known 
_ (1) Fire/Explosion Threat 
_ (2) Contaminated Private Well(s) _# of Wells 
_ (3) Contaminated Public Well 
:P_ (4) Groundwater Contamination _j{ (5) Soil Contamination . 
_ (6) Other: _________ _ 

_ (7) Surface Water Impacts 
_ (9) Floating Product 



PRIORITY SCREENING WC'TU:.:SHEET ' 
HIGH FACfORS: (DEFINIT10N: Any case which presents an actual threat t::� human lJealth, or has a l-:'.'h potential ol' causing a threat to human health ami 
property; and/or any case which has caused or has a high potential of causing subs!antial in.pacts tC' the soil, waters and air ol' the State of WJSCODSin). 
EMERGENCY FACIDRS: 
__ Conta.minated private or public well > NR 140 enf. std. 
__ Explosive or toxic vapors in  structures 

Threat of fire 

HIGH FACfORS: 
__ Floating product (including scheen) 
__ GW contamination ( > 140 enf. std) 
__ Impacted surface water · - wetland, trout stream, etc. impacted 
__ Saturated soil contamination posing a risk to groundwater 

MEDIUM FACIORS: (DEFINITION: Any case which does not appear to be an immediate threat to human health or vital natural resources but which shows 
levels of contamination that may cause substantial environmental impacts if left unaddressed.) 
__ Moderate soil contamination with potential for impacting groundwater. 
__ Impacted surface water - - no critical habitat threats. 

Groundwater contamination > NR 140 PAL. 

LOW FACfORS: (DEFINITION: Any case where contamination has been documented, but which presents limited potential for immediate threat to human 
health and vi tal natural resources.) 
__ Soil contamination which appears to have a limited potential for impacting groundwater. 
__ Initial Remedial action has substantially reduced environmental threat. 

UNKNOWN FACIDRS: (DEFINITION: Any case where some indication of contamination is present, but due to incomplete or i.na<:curnte information the levc 
ol' threat to human health or the environment can not be assessed at this time.) 
__ Inadequate information to assign a high, medium, or low ranking. 

1. GROUNDWATER & S O ILS: 
POINTS: 
20 Municipal well impacted 
18 >6 private wells impacted 
16 4 - 6 private wells impacted 
14 2-3 private wells impacted 
12 1 private well impacted 

NUMERICAL LUST SCORING WORKSHEET 

Points: 
10 Major soil and/or gw > ES  within 1200' of a public well 

8 Major soil and/or gw > ES within 1200' of one or more private wells 
6 Groundwater contamination >ES 

� Groundwater contamination <ES 
Soil contamination 

For purposes of this scoring, private well includes any non-municipal water supply system (e.g. non-community and other than municipal) 

2. EXPLOSrvE OR TOXIC VAPORS: 
POINTS: CONFIRMED P OTENTIAL 

20 10 
1 6  8 
12 6 

Explosive levels in a residence or building 
Explosive levels in  a sewer or other confined space 
Toxic levels in a residence or building 

NOTE: Explosive levels determined to be >20% LEL as per an explosivity meter; toxicity levels are based on OSHA permissible exposure limits (PEL's) 

3. SURFACE -WATER IMPACTS: 
P OINTS: CONFIRMED P OTENTIAL 

1 4  
1 0  

6 

7 
5 
3 

Visible sheen or product on sensitive surface water environment (e.g. wetland, trout stream) 
Visible sheen or product on non-sensitive surface water area. 
Exceedance of NR 102, 103 or 104 surface water quality standards. 

Request assistance from District Water Resources staff in evaluating surface water impacts. 

4. HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING: 
POINTS: fli Permeable stratigraphy (gravel, sand, fractured bedrock or utilities capable of intercepting and direct ing flow) and groundwater withing 25 feet of the '(] ground surface. 
10 Permeable stratigraphy and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 
8 Moderately permeable stratigraphy (silty sands, silty gravel, clayey sands) and groundwater within 25 feet of ground surface. 
6 Moderately permeable stratigraphy and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 
4 Low permeability stratigraphy (silt, clayey silt, sand clays) and groundwater within 25 feet of ground surface. 
2. Low permeability stratigraphy and groundwater greater than 25 feet below ground surface. 

5. TYPE OF PRODUCT: 
POINTS: FREE PRODUCT 

12 
10 
6 

DISSOLVED PRODUCT 
8 Gasoline, mixture of gasoline and other products, other light petroleum products. 1(6\ Diesel, fuel oil 't Bunker oil, other ·heavy oils or crude fractions. 



· �-s�:�:\ME: _ Ch.tyetvtL 1/cdky &rJ'�...P J:'fbrt-
• Cl .... '>E sl'ATUS SUMMARY 

03 = NTC o[ Non Compliance 21 = Contest Case Hearing 34 '= Tnk Cis/SA Rpt Appv'd 
04 = Enf. Conference 23 = Referral to DOJ 35 = .SI Work Plan Rccv'd 
14 = Notice o[ Violation 30 = Notice to Proceed 36 = Sl Wori:: Plan A.ppv'd 
18 = Admin. Order Issued 31 = Tnk Cis/SA Work Plan 37 = SI Report Recv'd 
19 = Admin, Order Modified 32 = Tnk Cis/SA WP Appv'd 38 = Sl Report Appv'd 
20 = Admin, Order Cancelled 33 = Tnk Cis/SA Repl Recv'd 39 = RA Work Plan Recv'd 

60 = 68 = 76 = 

61 = 69 = 77 = 
62 = 70 = 78 = 
63 = 71 = 79 = 
64 = 72 = 80 = 
65 = 73 = 81 = 
66 = 74 = 82 = 
67 = 75 = 83 = 

CASE STATUS UPDATES: 
Date Compliance Due 

Action Code Received/Sent Date 

Qj_jAJ tj3 ___)__) _ 
_Qj_j !3! v ___)__)_ 

tfi_; ;J. 3/ __21 ___)__}_ .3tJ I /3 ___)__)_ 

-t£�:12_ ___)__)_ O # ___)__) _ 

___)__)_ ___)_] _ 

___)__)_ ___)__) _ 

___)__)_ ___)__) _ 

__)__)_ _!__)_ 
__)__)_ __)_/ _ 
___)__)_ __)_!_' 
__)__)_ __)_! _ 
__)__)_ __)__)_ 
__)__)_ __)__)_ 
__)__)_ ___)__)_ 
__)__)_ ___)__) __ 
__)__)_ ___)__) _ 

__)__)_ ___)__) _ 
__)___)_ ___)__)_· 
___)__)_ __)__) _ 
_ !__)_ __)__) _ 
__)__)_. - __)__) _ 
__)__)_ __)__) _ 

__)__)_ _ !__) _ 
__)__)_ ___)__) _ 
__)__)_ ___)__) _ 

___)__)_ _ !_! _ 
__)__)_ _ !_! _ 
__)__)_ __)__)_ 
__)__)_ ___)__) _ 
__)__)_ ___)__) _ 
__)__)_ __)_! _ 
__)__)_ ___)__) _ 
__)__)_ __)_/ _ 
__)__)_ ___)__) _ 
__:__}__)_ ___)__) _ 

__)__)_ . ___)__) _ 

__)__)_ ___)__)_ 

40 = RA Wori:: Plan Appv'd 46 = Form 4 Denied 
41 = RA Report Rccv'd 47 = PECFA Reimbursement 
42 = RA Report Appv'd 48 = Free Product Reco...ay 
43 = Qrtly/Mthly Status Rpt 49 = Altcniatc Water Supplied 
44 = Form 4 Received 
45 = Form 4 Approved 

84 = ____ _ 92 = ____ _ 
85 = ____ _ 93 = --'-----

86 = ____ _ 94 = ____ _ 
87 = ____ _ 95 = ____ _ 
88 = _· ---- 96 = ____ _ 

89 = ____ _ 97 = ____ _ 
90 = ____ _ 98 = ____ _ 
91 = ____ _ 99 = ____ _ 

Compliance 
Achieved 

___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__}_. _ 

___)__} _ 
___j__j _ 
___)__} _ 
. ___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__}_· 
__)__}_· 
___)__} _ 
___)__) _ 
___)__}_ . 
___)__} _ '_j_  ... } -•-f J 

___)__} _ 

___)__} _ 

___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__}_ . 
___)__} _ 

___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
_j__j _ 
___)__) _ 
___)__} _ 
___)_:__/ _ 

___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 

___)__} _ 
___)__} _ 
__)__} _ 




